
NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
contained herein the parties hereto agree that: 

1. Effective October 1, 2017: 

(a) The parties.will issue a general announcement about the progress 
being made, as exemplified by this agreernent and the transfer of 
operations set forth herein 

(b) WSC, with the support and agreement of the Trust, will receive, 
take and assume control of the operations of the Systern. The 
WSC's control includes full legal and financial control and 
responsibility for future maintenance and operation of the System. 
The WSC will exercise due diligence, good faith and use its best 

• efforts to conduct all aspects of rnaintenance, repairs, all operating 
costs, property taxes, regulatory fees, and compliance with all 
applicable laws and regulations, and the cost of such compliance. 
Until such time as the System is fully and finally transferred to the 
WSC. Improvements, changes, or alterations to the System, may 
not be made without prior consent of the Trust which consent will 
not be unreasonably withheld. 

(c) WSC will immediately pay the outstanding electric bill owing to K-

 

Pub in the amount of $ and the outstanding invoice from 2 
Kerr Country Pump in the amount of $ ; and will 
assume responsibility for tank resealing within 90 days, at a cost of 
$7,500 to be paid through Kerr County Pump for its and it sub-
contractors services. Corey Able, Trustee of the Trust expressly 
warrants that he has no knowledge of any other invoices or 
extraordinary maintenance issues are outstanding or within his 
knowledge at this time. 

(d) All of the approximate $50,000 of Systern receivables claimed by 
the Trust against homeowners in the subdivision will automatically 
become assigned and transferred to the WSC. The Trust has a 
complete list and detail of the System Receivables and wiH cease 
all efforts to recover or collect such receivables. 

(e) The WSC in its capacity as operator of the System, will also bill  and  
charpe homeowners presently connected to and using the System-
a monthly charge set by the WSC at an itial rate of $125 per month. 

2. The pomplete  transfer of ownership of the facilities necessary to the functioning 
of the System, along with title to the real estate committed to such purposes will 
be made once all necessary approval from the Regulatory  Authorities has been 
obtainedirpencring legal actionl by ttie—gale—Orreial and other' Regulatory 
Authon e a tie_castlecomb Ti4st are disrnissed. 
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Executed this day of September, 2017. 

3. The parties will use their best efforts to obtain necessary permits and approval 
from the Regulatory Authorities of the transfer of the System and its operation to 
WSC. Each party agrees to submit such applications and other information to 
the regulatory authorities as may be necessary or required. 

4. 

teg' 5. The parties hereto hereby waive any and all existing claims they may have 

1APP('l against each other arising out of the matters included or relating to this 
1.);
(wid

yr. Agreement to Operate. 

The Trust will cause the owneq) of Kensington Subdivision to agree to and 
adopt the same Deed Restrictions as are then in effect clif-771-76—  Castlecomb 
Subdivision:—

 

Castlecomb Trust 

By  
Corey Able — Trustee 

Castlecomb Water Supply Corporation 

By  
Chris Lee — President 
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From: Castlecomb castlecomb@gmail.corn 
Subject. Re: Progress relating to Castlecomb 

Date: September 28. 2017 at 8:43 Afv1 
To: hartwillspencer67tiSgmail.corn 

Dear Mr. Hart 

As I mentioned, the past weekend was very busy, and I've tried to spend some time to thoughtfully suggest minor revisions to this to 
protect myself as well as your clients. 

Please see the attached drat I have highlighted in yellow my changes for your convenience. These are suggestions as I try o work 
with you to achieve a shared aim, and we can discuss once you have read it over 

iiò r`l 
Concerning the  HOA piece—  I had earlier asked it there is some necessary relation between the WSC and the HOA, bip_ it seems to 
me tharan agreement between theTrust and WSC alone should suirce. 

On the issue of transfer of arrears before the transfer of the system, I am afraid that, after reflecting on it,  we fa e the oble 
as the real proearty awls —  I shoian't transfer whAtis an assel of the trust I2efore the otindiegiitigation is ismissed. What I 
suggest instead is an agreement not to pursua collections and to aligw the WSC to collect fungs to carry on operationi., and, along 
with the well and septic lots, transfer the assets including receivables at the bine I hope is not far ahead. 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

MS_ 

Operating 

Agree...7.docx 

On Sep 23. 2017, at 11:43, hartwillspencer67@gmaitcom wrote. 

Mr. Able: 

l believe the attached Is appropriate for what we are trying to accomplish. 

Please get back to me ASAP. 

Will Spencer Hart 

o  Virus-free. www.avast.com 
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61-12E-RAT-ING-AGRE-E-MENT "AGREEMENT TO OPERATE" 

(or consider: "LEASE" ? at norninal $1 / month; month-to-month; cancellable in case of 
regulatory roadblock or non-compliance of lessee) 

BETWEEN 

CASTLECOMB TRUST AND 

CASTLECOMB WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 

This Operating Agreement is for the purpose of setting forth the agreement entered into 
this day, by and between Castlecomb Trust (the "Trust") and Castlecomb Water Supply 
Corporation (the "WSC") with -the-  approval of The--Gastleeemb--Homeowrices 
Asseelation,-Ins4the "I-10A"). 

A. The WSC, was organized in accordance with Chapter 67 of the Texas Water 
Code, as a non-profit water supply company for the purpose of acquiring, taking 
over and operating the water and sewer system (the "System") presently serving 
Castlecornb and Kensington Subdivisions (the "Subdivisions"). 

B. The Trust desires to transfer the System and its operation, together with the real 
property necessary and dedicated for its operation as described on Exhibits "A" 
(the well site) & "B" (the septic system), along with approximately $50,000 of 
receivables owed under the Deed Restrictions to the Castlecomb Subdivision, to 
the WSC. 

C. It appears that consummation of the transfer of the System to the WSC will or 
may require action by the regulatory parties as set forth below (the "Regulatory 
Parties") : 

(1) Kerr County's reinstatement or reissuance of the On-Site-Sewage Facility 
(OSSF) permit issued by the Upper Guadalupe River Authority in April 
1987, permit # No. 86-322 and approval of its transfer to the WSC; 

(2) The City of Kerrville's agreement to the release or removal of Castlecornb 
from the City's Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN); 

(3) Issuance of a CCN to the WSC by the Public Utility Commission (PUC); 
and 

(4) Cooperation from the TCEQ in expediting their approval of the transfer of 
the Water and Sewer Systems to the WSC. 
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NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
contained herein the parties hereto agree to: 

1. Effective October 1, 2017: 

(a) The parties will issue a general announcement about the progress 
being made, as exemplified by this agreement and the transfer of 
operations set forth herein. 

(b) WSC, with the support and agreement of the Trust, will assume 
control of the operations of the System. 

(i) The "system" includes the above-mentioned well site and 
septic system in exhibits A & B. 

(ii) The WSC's "control" includes full legal and financial 
responsibility for maintenance and operation of the System. At its 
own expense, the WSC shall conduct all aspects of maintenance, 
repairs, all operating costs, property taxes, regulatory fees, and 
compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, and the cost of 
such compliance. Improvements, changes, or alterations to the 
System, prior to such time that the System is fully and finally 
transferred to the WSC, may not be made without prior consent of 
the Trust. The WSC will use the System and the land sites on 
which said System rests, for their original and designed purposes 
and shall cornply with all applicable laws and regulations. 

(c) WSC will immediately pay the outstanding electric bill owing to K-

 

Pub in the amount of $  ; the outstanding invoice from 
Kerr Country Pump in the amount of $ ; assume 
responsibility for the completion of tank repairs and other 
compliance items, including timely commencement of tank 
resealing, at a cost of $7500, to be paid through Kerr Country 
Pump for its services and its sub-contractors services, and assume 
all responsibilities as outlined in 1.b.ii. 

(d) The Trust will not seek to recover or collect Deed Restriction Fees 
receivables, provided that, and as long as, the WSC meets its 
responsibilities as described above, in 1.b, and 1.c. When the 
System is fully transferred, in accordance with the requirements of 
Para C (1-4) above, and para. 2, below, all of the approximate 
$50,000 of receivables owed to the Trust by homeowners under 
the Castlecomb Deed Restrictions in the subdivision will 
automatically become assigned and transferred to the WSC. 

(e) The WSC in its capacity as operator of the System, will also bill and 
charge homeowners presently connected to and using the System 
a flat rate monthly charge set by the WSC. 
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2, The actual transfer of ownership of the facilities necessary to the functioning of 
the System, along with title to the real estate committed to such purposes, and 
the receivables owed to the Trust under the Castlecomb Deed Restrictions will 
be made once all necessary approval from the Regulatory Authorities has been 
obtained, and pending legal actions by the State of Texas, the District Attorney's 
Office of the 216th, the TCEQ, and the PUC against Corey Abel, and the 
Castlecomb Trust are dismissed. 

3. The parties will use their best efforts to obtain necessary permits and approval 
from the Regulatory Authorities of the transfer of the System, its operation arid 
adjoioing-reakestate to WSC. Each party agrees to submit such applications and 
other information to the regulatory authorities as may be necessary or required. 

4. The parties hereby waive any and all claims they may have against each other 
indemnify for matters arising out of the matters included or relating to this 
operating Agreement. {unclear) 

Executed this day of September, 2017. 

Castlecomb Trust 

By	  
Corey Abel — Trustee 

Castlecomb Water Supply Corporation 

By	  
Chris Lee — President 

Approved: Gastleoomb- Homeowner's -Assoolation,foo 

Barrett  Guizaro—President 
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From: Castlecomb castlecornb@gmail.com 
Subject: Re: WSC responsibility 

Date: September 28, 2017 at 359 PM 
To: hadwillspencer67ggmaiLcom 

Dear Mr. Hart. 

.1 had assumed that the transition to the WSC, even an interim arrangement such as we have recently discussed. would involve a 
sharin cg_talrmation on the system, and working with ft), W% to make that transto_a_s_slnootti_glas_sible. already know of 
the major issues atihiFtimeAesides 11.1T-tank repair, there are no major issues I am aware of. I have not heard from the operator 
about the booster pump, but a new pump, should one be needed, is far less than the tank repair. Once again, if the homeowners had 

aid what the owe, these items would be taken care of immediately and without any interruption of service It would be seamles ."—
and invlsi e from e homeowners' point of view, as have past efforts on my part. 

You seem to be making some large assumptions about costs involved in operating the system, even though you admit these are 
"undetermined." The  fact is, the operatipilpf a syp_tem such as this involves some unknowns. Even after I go over the operations and 
current status with the WSO: the fact is you do not know when a pump will go out, or some other issue will arise. These have to be 
dealt with as they come. 

"K
14.- When you approached me in July, you said my ,t14 proposal was a good starting point. That proposal was for the system only (and 

arrears). And, I thought that in our discussions, and in the recent MOUs you drafted, the System and receivables were all that was on 
the table. 

In adding some proposed language on full responsibility, I have only tried to make explicit what I think is already contained in 
"operation" and "controVould you pipase clarify whatyour understanding of what the WSC would be doing, if it receives revenue 
and operates, yet does not take responsibility for sarng 

am.  

Very Best, 

Corey Abel 

Ori Sep 28, 2017, at 09:34, hartwillspencer67@gmail.com wrote: 

Dear Mr Able: 

ln ordejjor the WSC to accept "full responsibility tor every aspect of the 
operations, full financial responsibility. and the cost of compliance 
The_WSQ will require full and complete disclosure from you of the status of 
the facilities, its operational and-financial issues; a complete list or the 
receivables claimed and the conveyance by Castelcomb Trust and Tubosh of the 
remaining lot you own in the subdivision, along with the adjoining 22 acre 
(+/-) tract 

It appears, there will be further work to be done on the system, which will 
require some an undetermined amount of the additional real estate. It 
appears the balance will in all probability need to be sold to provide 
needed capital reserves for the WSC 

I am otherwise occupied this morning, but this afternoon, I plan to prepare 
a revised "Agreernent to Operate" implementing many of [he changes suggested 
by you. 

Regards, 

Will Spencer Hart 

Original Messagc 
From: Castlecomb Fmailto:castlecomb@gmail.comi 
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 2:43 PM 
To: hartwillspencer67@gmail.com 
Cc: tmoserkoco.kerrtx.us: Andrew Murr <andrewinurrPhouse.texas.gov› 
Subject. WSC responsibility 

Dear Mr Hail 



I have been working on the draft you sent me and I feel we have a basic 
agreement in place. 

One issue that I want to clarify is that as the WSC assumes control, this 
includes full responsibility for every aspect of the operations, full 
financial responsibility, and this includes the costs of compliance. 

Following an inspection last year, the TCEQ found some minor violations. 
Unfortunately, t had problems with my previous well operator. But after 
changing operators, these have nearly all been quickly corrected The last 
one. and it is important, is to reseal the storage tank. 

This is again an issue that would be easy to address if all homeowners were 
paid in full. Since they are not, the Trust cannot afford the $7,500 for the 
job. Kerr Country Pump is ready to go and has even moved a temporary tank on 
site, and the contractor is ready to go in a matter of days. 

With cooperation from the WSC, I hope Kerr Country Pump and the tank repair 
company can be given the go-ahead. The WSC will need to marshall the funds 
tor this repair, as a first step to making the transition we've discussed 

I will cooperate, help, liason between the WSC and both Kerr Country and the 
TCEQ. but the strike on deed restriction payments has rendered this yet 
another critical issue. 

Very Best, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

Cc: 
Comrn. Tom Moser 
Rep. Andrew Murr 

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software. 
https://www. avast.com/anffvirus 



AGREEMENT TO OPERATE 

WATER AND SEWER/SEPT1C SYSTEM 

---- ------ -- ---- -----

 

This Agreement to Operate is for the purpose of setting forth the agreement in entered 
into this day, by and between Castlecomb Trust (the "Trust") and Castlecomb Water 
Supply Corporation (the "WSC"). 

A. The WSC, was organized in accordance with Chapter 67 of the Texas Water 
Code, as a non-profit water supply company for the purpose of acquiring, taking 
over and operating the water and sewer/septic system (the "System") presently 
serving Castlecomb Subdivision and Kensington Subdivisions (the 
"Subdivisions"). 

B. The Trust desires to transfer to the WSC the System which includes the real 
property necessary and dedicated for its operation as described on Exhibits "A" & 
"B" hereto. 

C. The Trust also desires to immediately transfer to the WSC the operation of the 
System and approximately $50,000 of System receivables. 

D. Complete consummation of the transfer of the System to the WSC will or may 
require action by the regulatory authorities as set forth below (the "Regulatory 
Authorities") : 

(1)Kerr County's reinstatement or reissuance of the On-Site-Sewage Facility 
(OSSF) permit issued by the Upper Guadalupe River Authority in April 
1987, permit # No. 86-322 and approval of its transfer to the WSC; 

(2)The City of Kerrville's agreement to release or remove Castlecomb from 
the City's Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) or provide 
Water to the Subdivision; 

(3) issuance of a CCN to the WSC by the Public Utility Commission (PUC); 
and 

(4)Cooperation from the TCEQ in expediting their approval of the transfer of 
the Water and Sewer Systems to the WSC. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
contained herein the parties hereto agree that: 

1. Effective October 1, 2017: 

(a) The parties will issue a general announcement about the progress 
being made, as exemplified by this agreement and the transfer of 
operations set forth herein. 

(b) WSC, with the support and agreernent of the Trust, will receive, 
take and assume control of the operations of the Systern. The 
WSC's control includes full legal and financial control and 
responsibility for future maintenance and operation of the System. 
The WSC will exercise due diligence, good faith and use its best 
efforts to conduct all aspects of maintenance, repairs, all operating 
costs, property taxes, regulatory fees, and compliance with all 
applicable laws and regulations, and the cost of such compliance. 
Until such time as the Systern is fully and finally transferred to the 
WSC. Improvements, changes, or alterations to the System, may 
not be made without prior consent of the Trust which consent will 
not be unreasonably withheld. 

(c) WSC will immediately pay the monthly electric bill owing to K-Pub 
and the outstanding invoices from Kerr Country Pump in the 
amounts of $817.63 and $493.00; and will assume responsibility for 
tank resealing within 90 days, at a cost of approximately $7,500 as 
estimated by Kerr County Pump. Corey Able, Trustee of the Trust 
expressly warrants that he has no knowledge of any other invoices 
or extraordinary maintenance issues outstanding or within his 
knowledge at this time. In summary, the WSC agrees to 
immediately pay the bills, and Corey Able Trustee warrants that he 
has no knowledge of extraordinary maintenance issues, and will 
provide guidance on normal operations to be taken up by the WSC. 

 

 

  

  

(d) All of the approximate $50,000 of System receivables claimed by 
the Trust against homeowners in the subdivision will automatically 
become assigned and transferred to the WSC. The Trust has a 
complete list and detail of the System Receivables and will cease 
all efforts to recover or collect such receivables. 

(e) The WSC in its capacity as operator of the System, will also bill and 
charge homeowners presently connected to and using the System 
a monthly charge set by the WSC at an itial rate of $125 per rnonth. 

2. The complete transfer of ownership of the facilities necessary to the functioning 
of the System, along with title to the real estate committed to such purposes will 
be made once all necessary approval from the Regulatory Authorities has been 
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obtained and pending legal actions by the State of Texas and other Regulatory 
Authorities against Corey Able, and the Castlecomb Trust are dismissed. 

3. The parties will use their best efforts to obtain necessary permits and approval 
from the Regulatory Authorities of the transfer of the System and its operation to 
WSC. Each party agrees to submit such applications and other information to 
the regulatory authorities as may be necessary or required. The WSC agrees to 
cover the costs of permit applications and all other regulatory filingsniade by the 
WSC. 

(

4. The Trust will cause the owner(s) of Kensington Subdivision to agree to and 
adopt the same Deed Restrictions as are then in effect for the Castlecomb 
Subdivision. 

5. The parties hereto hereby waive any and all existing claims they may have 
against each other arising out of the matters included or relating to this 
Agreement to Operate. 

Executed this day of September, 2017. 

Castlecomb Trust 

By	  
Corey Able — Trustee 

Castlecomb Water Supply Corporation 

By	  
Chris Lee — President 
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From: Castlecomb castlecomb@gmail.com 
Subject! Re: Agreement To Operate 

Date: October 1, 2017 at 315 PM 
To: hartwillspencer570,gmaii.con, 

Dear Mr. Hart. 

look forward to getting a resolution to the matters at Castlecomb we have been discussing, and I appreciate the efforts you have 
made. While I hope for a speedy resolution, my defense attorney needs to meet with Mr. Hoover. I do not have control over when that 
meeting can take place. Since l cannot control the meeting time (or times), l can't make you a promise by the deadline you have 
unilaterally demanded. 

Very Truly, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On Sep 30, 2017, at 12:50, <1iartwi11spencer67@gmail.com> <hartwi11spencer67@gmail.com> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Able: 

Please be advised that the offer made by Castlecomb Water Supply Corporation to you 

contained in the Agreement to Operate as E-mailed to you at 3:15 pm yesterday will terminate 

uni?ss accepted as of the close of business on Monday October 2, 2017. 

Should you decide to accept the offer, please sign, scan and return the scan of the signed 

Agreement to me or Brandon Miller via e-mail before the close of business Monday. 

Sincerely, 

Will Spencer Hart 

Virus-free. www.avastcom 



From: Castlecomb castlecnmh0i)gmai1.com 
Subject: deed restriction clause 

Date: October 2, 2017 at 9:31 AM 
To: hartwillsoelicered@ginail.com 

Dear Mr. Hart, 

I am hopeful a good rneeting will occur today between my delense counsel and Mr. John Hoover, and we can look forward to a 
resolution soon, something I think everybody wants. 

There is a problem  I didanotice Friday, when the issue was first raised to have the Trust add homes to the Castlecomb Deed 
restrictions. After reflecting, I realized an obvious point. The Trust cannot do that. It's relationship is to the 7.92 AC of Castlecomb, and , 
not to Tobusch's property. 

When we spoke Friday with Brandon Miller and Chris Lee on the phone, ypur clients Laised two points about the lack of Dris for the 
Kensington subdivision. One is that there is no stated declaration of standards -- junk cars, etc -- the othyr was the $10 per month 
contribution for groundskeeping. 

While I am no fan of DRs (as I've mentioned), I want to help the community where there is obviously some feeling that this is an issue. 
I have given this some thought over the weekend_ It seems the best and maybe only way to meet these goals, is to have Tobusch 

jestricUts properties with separate DRs that mimic those histgrically in gace in Castlecomb. These were the rules your clients 
referenced. For the fees, a simple contract could be set up. 

As you may know. a lawsuit was filed and won by hoineownersmeinst having !nodular homes in Castlecomb. In 2005 the Court ruled 
that a small addition to deed restrictions was 'unreasonable' because it allowed modulars, even though it maintained the historic 
prohibition against mobile homes. In other words, it quite specifically targeted modularsQn 201, as a good will gesture to the 
community. as Trustee of Castlecomb Trust I removed that languaae in the 5th Amended DReel3.571h-ii-S-atlementinl created 
Kensington as a separate subdivision was preciselyne to avoid extending.  Castlecomb DRs acrossKensingtonBlvdj 

Since a change to the DRS affects every  homeovittief and there were multiple plaintiffs (ighting to exclude modulars in the Castlecomb 
subdivision (most of whom still live there), it could be extremel controversial to effectively reverse that earlier decision. And it may be 
inexplicable to many as to why such a reversal wou e conternp ate aye no indication iffh-R-re-rrr-R-Amite hil-nal-been subject to 
broad debate and approval by everyone affected„Since a court ruled on-excluding modulars from Castlecomb, there is the additional 
possibility that the move would simply be illegal. 

For these reasons, a set of separate Tobusch DRs seems the best solution, as I ty to accommodate what you and your clients are 
requesting. 

I remain, as always, dedicated to working through the issues involved expeditiously and amicably. 

Very Sincerely, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

6,1 



From. Castlecomb castlecomb@gmail.com 
Subject: Re: Agreement To Operate 

Date: October 2. 2017 at 3:18 PM 
To: har1willspencer614gmail.corn 

Dear Mr. Hart, 

I have just been updated by my defense attorney, and understand there have been a number of calls today among the various people 
engaged in this matter. From my understanding, the Asst. DAs office sees it as a positive sign that we are very close to a resolution. 

Unfortunately, because Mr. Hoover needs to contact other officials, he apparently will not be able to give an answer on the issue of 
dismissal of the criminal charge against me until Friday. Is that what you understand to be the case? 

I hope therefore that you will agree to keep our discussions open at least until Friday October 6, close of business. 

I remain very interested in working toward a resolution of this matter, and I believe the approach we have been working on is the best 
for the community among the available options. 

Best Regards, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On Sep 30, 2017, at 12:50 <hartwillspencer67@email.com><:hartwillspencer67kgrnail.com>  wrote: 

Dear Mr. Able: 

Please be advised that the offer made by Castlecornb Water Supply Corporation to you 
contained in the Agreement to Operate as E-mailed to you at 3:15 prn yesterday will terminate 
unless accepted as of the close of business on Monday October 2, 2017. 

Should you decide to accept the offer, please sign, scan and return the scan of the signed 

Agreement to me or Brandon Miller via e-rnail before the close of business Monday. 

Sincerely, 

Will Spencer Hart 

Virus-free. www.avast.com 



From: Castlecomb castlecomb@grnaitcom 
Subject: Re: Final draft 

Date: October 6. 2017 at 1:57 PM 
To: hanwillspencer67 kfPgrnati.cor 

Dear Mr. Hari 

I believe that worldng together v,....egAive.gawrailyLvillt_a s o_ghiLasaling jareenaeoLbe_t_veRn CastIc_1_,Tcom rust and 
Castlecomb Water Supply Corp. As l remain hopeful that we will soon finalize that agreement, I would like to clarify what 
exactly it is about the deed restrictions issue (DRs) that is considered "non-negotiable" by your clients. Having not heard 
anything regarding DRs for the Kensington neighborhood throughout our discussions beginning July 23, up until last Friday 
September 29, I am surprised to now find that this is a "non-negotiable" issue. 

You added to the latest draft of the agreement: "The Trust will cause the owner(s) of Kensington Subdivision to agree to and 
adopt the same Deed Restrictions as are then in effect for the Castlecomb Subdivision. 

The line is, to me, unclear. What does "same DRs as" mean here? The Castlecomb DRs cannot be adopted by Kensington, since 
Castiecomb's DRs-Wirbhi it modular homes. However, a near identical set could be adopted by the Kensington Subdivision. The 
DRs would differ in that Kensington is made up of modulars so these would of course have to be allowed in Kensington. 

Also, two smaller points:  the Trust cannot "cause* DRs to be adopted in Kensington, but could request Tobusch restrict the 
properties, and be assiked of a cooperative response from Tobusch. In addition, the phrase 'then in effect" is very unclear. 

I
Perhaps you could write to explain more clearly what this clause hopes to achieve, and I could try to work to satisfy this 
concern.n I already put forward one solution earlier this week, on which you have not commented. But I have realized as i 
reflect on this issue, that maybe I haven't understood the meaning of the clause itself. 

LIt occurs to me that perhaps there is some issue with the castlecomb URs themselves which your clients would like to 
address? I would be happy to discuss any such issue. 

l hope that we will continue to work diligently and cooperatively toward a resolution. 

Sincerely, 
Corey Abel 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 

On Oct 3, 2017. at 15:58. hartwillspencer67@gmail.com wrote: 

Dear Mr. Able: 

l spoke with my directors. This point is non-negotiable. 

Will Spencer Harl 

Original Message--

 

From: Castlecomb (mailto:castlecomb@gmail.coml 
Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2017 4:50 PM 
To: hartwillspencer67@gmaitcom  
Subject Final draft 

Dear Mr. Hart. 

Since your reaching out to me in late July we have rnade more progress than 
others managed in many months toward getting a resolution in Castlecomb. 
look forward to getting things finalized. and want to thank you for your 
time and energy spent on it. 

Yesterday I outlined a problern in the clause, introduced Friday, about deed 
restrictions, and l tried to address it. l was hoping to hear frorn you 
today, although l am sure you must be busy. So 111 find time this evening 
to make the adjustments to the latest draft so as to deal with what l take 
is the last remaining issue, and send it to you Wednesday morning. 



All Best, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

---

 

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software 
htlps://www.avast.com/antivirus 



From: Castlecomb castlecomb@gmail.com 
Subject: Re: Still Due 

Date: November 1. 2017 at 11:51 AM 
To: Brandon Miller goldstarsatety1@ginaircom, Christopher F. Lee Christophertee@kerrvilletx.gov, Chris Lee c.1ee5806Picloud.corr, 

, Jerry Weaver ierrydweaver@yahoo.com 
Cc: Kerr Country Pump kerrptimp@hctc.net, Spencer Hart hartwilispencer67@gmail.com 

Gentlemen. 

Again, this is a bill we already discussed, and which needs to be paid. Again, per our earlier discussions, l hope this will not be a 
problem. 

Best, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On Oct 30, 2017, at 1:33 PM, Kerr Country Pump <kerrpurnp@hotc_nep wrote: 

Kerr Country Pump Company LP 

Invoice  Due:09/28/2017 

18887 Amount Due: $493 00 

Dear Customer : 

Your invoice is attached. Please remit payment at your earliest convenience. 

Thank you for your business - we appreciate it very much. 

Sincerely, 

Kerr Country Pump Company LP 

<lnv__18887 trom _Kerr _Country Pump Company_ LP 928.pdt> 



From: hattwillspencer137(4'gri tail Com 
Subject: RE: Canseco; info request 

Date. November 13, 2017 at 9:40 AM 
ro: Castlecomb castlecornbOlcjmoil corn 

Dear Mr, Able; 

I always made it clear who I represented. If Ms, Canseco was in doubt, she would have made inquiry. From what I could tell 
Brascomb performed in a most professional manner. As you stated, I have been "perfectly frank" with you. 

Frankly, 

Will Spencer Hart 

--Original Message 
From: Castlecomb fmailto:castlecomb@gmail.coml 
Sent: Friday, November -10, 2017 4:16 PM 
To: Spencer Hart <hartwillspencer67@gmail.com> 
Subject: Canseco; Info request 

Dear Spencer, 

I write to you today with a topic unrelated to our hopefully soon-to-be-finalized arrangements on the system transfer. 

What I would like to know Is whether, in the course of your meeting, calls, or other correspondence with Ms. Susana Canseco, she 
ever bothered to inquire who (or what) you represent. When I asked you, you were perfectly frank with me. But when I asked her, she 
could never answer the question, and repeatedly tried to brush it aside as being of no importance. Of course, I simply desired to know 
who I was dealing with, who was 'across the table', so to speak. 

So: Did she ask you who you represent? If she did, did you answer her clearly and let her know? 

Thanks so much for answering this simple question. It will very helpful as I continue to review Branscomb's performance. I am 
mystified as to why such a simple piece of information was impossible to extract from Ms. Canseco. 

Very Best, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee, &tc. 

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software. 
https://www.avast.corntantivirus 



From: Castlecomb castlecomb@gmail.corn 
Subject: Re: KPUB 2 most recent 

Date: November 13, 2017 at 9:36 AM 
To: Brandon Miller gokistarsatetyl@grnait com 
CC:: Christopher F. Lee Christopherlee@kerrvilletx.gov, Chris Lee c.lee5806icloud,com, Jerry Weaver jerrydweaver@yahoo.com, 

Spencer Hart hartwillspencer67@gmail.com 

Brandon, 

I've had a busy weekend but will get back to you on this soon. 

As I have said several times, I envision a meeting / teleconference where we go over all the usual expenses and the range of 
contingencies the WSC should budget for. I don't see why you want to ask about one item at a time. 

Please be advised that a State required round of testing is soon due that will cost $750, and be prepared to pay it (or pay deed 
restriction tees so the Trust can pay it). I was contacted by the lab out of Houston, and told them to contact Kerr Country Pump to 
schedule 

Did you guys meet with Kerr Country Pump last week and make provisions for payment and on-going service? 

Have you had your inspector to the site? 

Was there a warning light (the old panel had one and I didn't notice but assume the new one does, as I think is required)? What was it 
about? Did you have it checked out and taken care of? 

I sent another revised agreement draft after our chat a week ago, which I believe expressed our current and agreed understanding. Is 
there any reason you think it is not signable and final? 

If there are further issues you feel need to be discussed, maybe a meeting at the ADR for a non-binding mediation would allow us to 
wrap up in a timely fashion and get this deal done. 

Best, 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 

ilt-ttes-tort,iob a 4 u71---

 

âð4 §tAre--r. 

On Nov 10, 2017, at 08:50, Brandon Miller <goldstarsafetyl@gmail.com> wrote: 

Corey, 

What is the average monthly KPUB bill? 

Bra ndon 

On Wed, Nov 1, 2017 at 1:11 PM, Castlecamb <castlecomb@gmail com> wrote 
Gents, 

Although in our discussion, the water carp representatives have agreed to pay bills including KPUB, there are enough people still 
current on deed restriction lees that the Trust was able to pay last month and this month's bills. I will you know if that changes, 
and hope we can finalize an agreernent soon to resolve this situation 

Regards, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

Brandon Miller 
Gold Star Safety 
(830) 377.5156 



AGREEMENT TO OPERATE 

WATER AND SEWER/SEPTIC SYSTEM 

This Agreement to Operate is for the purpose of setting forth the agreement entered into this 

day , by and between Castlecomb Trust (the "Trust") and 

Castlecomb Water Supply Corporation (the "WSC"). 

A. The WSC, was organized in accordance with Chapter 67 of the Texas Water Code, as a 

non-profit water supply company for the purpose of acquiring, taking over, and 

operating the water and sewer/septic system (the "Systems") presently serving 

Castlecomb Subdivision and Kensington Subdivisions (the "Subdivisions"). 

B. The Trust desires to transfer to the WSC the System which includes the real property 

necessary and dedicated for its operation as described on Exhibits "A" & "B" hereto. 

C. The Trust also desires to transfer to the WSC the operation of the Systern and 

approximately $50,000 of receivables, pending guarantees of good faith performance by 

the WSC, and recourse in the event of failure. 

D. Complete consummation of the transfer of the System to the WSC will or may require 

action by the regulatory authorities as set forth below (the "Regulatory Authorities") : 

(1) Kerr County's reinstatement or reissuance of the On-Site-Sewage Facility (OSSF) 

permit issued by the Upper Guadalupe River Authority in April 1987, permit # 

No. 86-322 and approval of its transfer to the WSC; 

(2) The City of Kerrville's agreement to release or remove Castlecomb from the 

City's Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) or provide Water to the 

Subdivision; 

(3) issuance of a CCN to the WSC by the Public Utility Commission (PUC); and 

(4) Cooperation from the TCEQ in expediting their approval of the transfer of the 

Water and Sewer Systems to the WSC. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein 

the parties hereto agree that: 

Agreement to Operate Page 1 



AGREEMENT TO OPERATE 

WATER AND SEWER/SEPTIC SYSTEM 

1. Effective  2017: 

(a) The parties will issue a general announcement about the progress being 

made, as exemplified by this agreement and the transfer of operations 

set forth herein. 

WSC, with the support and agreement of the Trust, will assume 

operation of the System. The WSC's control includes full legal and 

financial control and responsibility for future maintenance and operation 

of the System. The WSC will exercise due diligence, good faith and use 

its best efforts to conduct all aspects of maintenance, repairs, all 

operating costs, property taxes, regulatory fees, and compliance with all 

applicable laws and regulations, and the cost of such compliance. Until 

such time as the System is fully and finally transferred to the WSC, 

improvements, changes, or alterations to the System, may not be made 

without prior consent of the Trust, which consent will not be 

unreasonably withheld. 

(c) WSC will pay all bills due, and forthcoming, owed by or charged to the 

Trust for operation of the Systems. The Trust will provide guidance on all 

vendors and accounts, and make a warrant regarding any outstanding 

maintenance issues known at the time of transfer. 

Land agreement 

During the course of operations of the Community septic system, 

when the system must be replaced the Castlecomb Water Supply 

Corp; will work with an engineer, local and state officials to utilize the 

existing land the current system is on. lf circumstance dictate the 

system must be installed in a different location, Tobusch LLC, will 

work with the CWSC to purchase the needed land at a fair and 

reasonable price. 

11. lf Tobusch LLC; elects to sell any of the undeveloped property near 

the current septic system, the Castlecomb Water Supply Corp will be 

given notice the opportunity to conduct an engineer survey and work 

with local and state officials on an approved site to place a future 

system, and given the option to purchase the needed property at a 

fair and reasonable price. 

Agreement to Operate Page 2 



AGREEMENT TO OPERATE 

WATER AND SEWER/SEPTIC SYSTEM 

(e) When the System transfer is consummated, the approximate $50,000 of 
System receivables owed under the Castlecomb Deed Restrictions to the 
Trust by homeowners in the subdivision will become assigned and 
transferred to the WSC. Prior to that time, the Trust will abate collection 
efforts. The receivables to be finally transferred are to be set off against 
receivables already used by the WSC in the execution of its functions, as 
described in 1.b. The Trust has a complete list and detail of the System 
receivables and will cease efforts to recover or collect such receivables. 

(f) The WSC in its capacity as operator of the System, will also bill and 
charge homeowners presently connected to and using the System in 

Castlecomb and Kensington Subdivisions a monthly charge set by the 
WSC at a rate of $125 per month. 

2. The complete transfer of ownership of the facilities necessary to the functioning of the 
System, along with title to the real estate committed to such purposes will be made 
once all necessary approval from the Regulatory Authorities has been obtained and all 
pending or contemplated legal actions by the State of Texas, District Attorney, the Texas 
Attorney General, Public Utility Commission of Texas, and other political entities, 
subdivisions of the State, or regulatory agencies against Corey Abel, and the Castlecomb 
Trust are dismissed. 

3. The parties will use their best efforts to obtain necessary permits and approval from the 

Regulatory Authorities of the transfer of the System and its operation to WSC. Each 
party agrees to submit such applications and other information to the regulatory 
authorities as may be necessary or required. The WSC agrees to cover the costs of any 
permit applications and all other regulatory filings. 

4. To ensure that Kensington and Castlecomb Subdivisions are similarly governed under 

similar deed restrictions, Tobusch LLC, will enter Kensington Deed Restrictions as herein 
attached. The Kensington Subdivision will have no HOA until a merger is effected with 

Castlecomb HOA effective Dec. 31 2019, or at the time these properties pass to a new 
owner, whichever is sooner, and provided, that the Deed Restrictions may not be 
enforced in any manner, nor membership fees charged, and no lien shall exist in favor of 
any HOA prior to this time. 

5. The parties hereto hereby waive any and all existing claims they may have against each 

other arising out of the matters included or relating to this Agreement to Operate. 

Executed this  day of December, 2017. 
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AGREEMENT TO OPERATE 

WATER AND SEWER/SEPTIC SYSTEM 

Castlecomb Trust 

By	  
Corey Abel — Trustee 

Castlecomb Water Supply Corporation 

By	  

Chris Lee — President 

Agreement to Operate Page 4 



From: Castlecomb castlecomh@gmaii.com 
Subject: Lawyer for Castlecomb INSC and fledgling 'HOA club' 

Date: December 11, 2017 at 3:14 PM 
To: goldstarsafetyl@gmail.com, c.loe58060-Picloud.cont, Chnstopher Lee@kerryilletx goy, hartwillspences67@gmait corn, 

clay.morehead@keglllc.corn, ierryclwenyer@yahoo com, bqguzardo@yahoo.com, rphipos@earthfink net 
Cc: tmosereco.kerr.tx us, andrew murr@house.texas goy, Amy.Davis@oag.texas goy 

Bcc: csteadman612@hotmail.com 

Dear All: 

How long has Mr. Hart been ineligible to practice law? (The red square means 'ineligible'). 

Does any practicing attorney represent the homeowners at this point? 

Thanks, 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 

E7

.

1 ilsAfTr! LIAM C' 
Primary Practice Location: Kerrville, TX 

Practice Areas: ADR, Business, Construction, 
Creditor-Debtor, Litigation: Commercial, Oil. & 
Gas, Public Utility, Real Estate, Wilts-Trusts-
Probate 

, f 
...2t • It—. .1 

fi-4: T.:14 u 



From: Castlecomb castlecomb@gmail.corn 
Subject: Fwd: Lawyer for Castlecomb WSC and fledgling 'HOA club' 

Date: February 16, 2018 at 6.07 PM 
To: Amy. Davis (1-poaq„lexas. goy, Mary.sniith@o9;.104

.
s.gov, caroline.sweeney@tceq.texas.gov, Taylor Kilroy@puc.texas.gov 

Greetings. All. 

Here below is Mr. Spencer Hart saying he retired Oct. 1,2018. I have emails of him claiming to act and speak as the legal 
**--*".• representative of the "Castlecomb WSC" atter this date. He is still being CC'd on communications routinely. 

He has a very close family connection to Castlecomb owner Barrett Guzardo, who would have been a direct beneficiary of the DAs 
"offer" to settle this by transferring Tobusch LLC property, which I've mentioned several times. 

Best, 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: <hartw1l1spencer67@gmail.com> 
Date: December 12, 2017 at 07:50.05 MST 
To: - Castlecornlý" <castlecomb@qmaitcom>, <noldstarsafetyl@qmail.com> <c.1ee5006@icloud.com> 
<Christopher.Lee@kerrvilletx.gov>. <clay.rnorehead@kegllIc.com>. <jerrydweaver@yaboo.com>, <.1duzardo@yehoo.com>, 
<rphigps@earthlink.net> 
Cc: <tmoser@co.kerrtx.us>, <anclrew.murr@house.texas.gov>, <Amy.Davis@oag.texas.gov> 
Subject: RE: Lawyer for Castlecomb WSC and fledgling 'HOA club' 

All: 
I resigned frorn the practice of law on October 1, 2017 
Merry Christrnas to all 
Sincerely, 
Will Spencer Hart 

Original Message 
From: Castlecomb jmailto:castlecomb@gmail.coml 
Sent: Monday, December 11, 2017 4:15 PM 
To: goldstarsafetyl@gmail.Com.  c.1ee5806@icloud.com, Christopher.LeeQkerryilletx.goy, hartw111soencer67@omail.corn, 
claymorehead@keg1lIc.com: jermlweaver@yahoo.com guzardo@yahoo.com. rptiopsearthlink net 
Cc tmoser@co.kerr.tx.us, andrew.murrOhouselexas.gov; Amy.Dayisgoag.texas.goy.  
Subject Lawyer for Castlecomb WSC and fledgling 'HOA club' 

Dear All: 

How long has Mr Hart been ineligible to practice law? (The red square means 'ineligible') 

Does any practicing attorney represent the horneowners at this point? 

Thanks, 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software. 
ngps://www.avastcom/antivirus 



needs to be done, scheduling work. etc. in essence, we have established an informal 
management arrangement as we finalize details hopefully by the end of the week for the 
tUll transfer of operations. 

Thank you for your prompt. professional and courteous service for Castlecomb Trust 
these past few months. 

l have CC'd the three wsC Board Members here so you have their email contacts. 

l lest. 

Corey ABEL 

•lrustee 

Castlecomb Trust 

On Nov 3. 2017, at 10:55. Kerr Country Pump - -kerrnumWhetc.net wrote: 

Mr. Able: 

Unfortunately, I cannot continue to do business with you. Let this be your notice that we will no 
longer maintain the water system at Castlecomb and we will not be able to be the water system 
operator. If the account is brought current, we will be more than happy to take care of the 
system. 

Our services cease on October 31, 2017 and we will notify TCEQ on Monday November 6, 2017 
if the account has not been brought current 

Sincerely, 

Greg Howard 

Kerr Country Pump 

830-257-4107  

830-739-2350 Cell 



DSHS CENTRAL LAB MC2004 
P 0 BOX 149347 

AUSTIN, TX 78714-9347 

 

CASTLECOMB WATER SYSTEM (112017) 
2530 EUDORA ST 
DENVER, CO 80207-3215 

 

Account # CEN.CD2420_112017  PWS ID#1330163 Date: 12/04/2017 

This is your statement for 2017 

11 

Amol 

> 102.. 

> 102. 

Charges this period 

Total Balance Due 

6 Please make checks payable to : DENS CENTRAL LAB 1C2004 
and include this statement with payment 

From: Castlecomb castlecomb@gmaitcom 
Subject: DSHS bill 

Date: December 21, 2017 at 10:58 AM 
To: c.lee58043@icloud.com, Christopher.Lee@kerrvilletk.gov, goldstarsafetylOgmail.com, jerrydweaver@yahoo.com 

Attached, please find bill tor $102.65 from DSHS. 

As I have said before, I can take care of this if you all and the  rest of the neighborhood meet your deed restriction obligations, but if 
you won't pay the Trust,Ahen please get this taken care of.  

Is Mr. Hart still being copied because he is still acting as counsel for the WSC and FIOA? 
7 

Best, 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 
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Account # CEN.CD2420 112017 Date: 22/04/201 

ONIT LIST OPEN DESCBIPTIOE TICKET 

• TCEQ ID:1715241/10* DOB 
EUCC 

SSE* 

TOTAL 102.25 

DATE CPTE 





From: Chris Lee , lee5806@icloud.com 
Subject: Re: agreement / engineering 

Date: Februar 6 2018 at 7:07 P 
To: Castlecomb rust ecombw?ginail.com 
Cc: Jerry Weaver jerrydweaver@yahoo.corn, goldstarsafetyl Pgrnail.conl, Spencer Hart I lartwillspencer67@gmail.com 

Corey, 
In an effort to stay on track and get an agreement finished and in place, We have visited with  Hardin Plumbing and a sub-contractor by 
the name of fcaal2i29 ..sy)at is familiar with the type of larger systems that will be required for Castlecomb. One of his biggest 
concerns is the type of system we may be required to put in due to gallons per day the residents are using. He believed that it would 
fall into a municiol type system 

We spoke in some broad terms about what a new system might look like if the time carne. He stated that when we were ready he 
could come in a do an on site survey and put something together As you know this will come at a cost and we are working to get the 
other bills and issues taken care of first. 

We, like you, niust work through county and state regulations iri regards to the entire water and wastewater system and the 
iequirements that would be in place for a complete new system with regulations that where not in place when the current system was 
installed. 

As far as the CCNs we are working with the PUC to set up the CCN with the Septic and still working on a solution with the city about 
the CCN for the water. 

If and when the tirne comes to talk replacement we would love for you to share this money saving proposition from your engineer. In 
the end everyone will benefit from lower cost 

On a side note, is there something wrong with the agreement, or is there anything that you are hesitant to agree to. I would like to 
focus on that piece and finish what is so close to being complete. 

Chris 

On Feb 6, 2018, at 11 32 AM, Castlecomb <castlecomb@gmail.com> wrote: 

II relates to our agreement because my engineer has a plan that could saved two I all  idred thousand dollars (if any renovation is 
actually needed). And that translates into hundreds of dollars in monthly charges 

I've run the numbers for a full system rebuild, with financing costs, and the result is a combined water/sewer cost of just over $500 
per home, not including monthly water usage charges of $30-50 additional. 

It you don't have a good plan for a much cheaper alternative, either your WSC or my own new WSC will have to give the 
neighborhood some pretty upsetting news. 

Best. 

Corey Abel 
-Trustee 

On Feb 6, 2018, at 08 46, Chris Lee <c.lee5806@icloud.corn> wrote-

 

It's not a secret but I'm unsure how it relates to our agreement 

Sent frorn my iPhone 

On Feb 5, 2018, at 6:05 PM, Castlecomb <castlecomb@gmail.com> wrote 

Great to hear. What is your engineer's name? Is it some kind of State secret? 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On Feb 5, 2018, at 10:52, Chris Lee ‹c.1ee5806@ictoud.com> wrote: 

Corey. 
We have one that it needed can evaluate the system And we are looking al all aspects of the system and what all cost Gould 
potentially be. We look forward to seeing a signed agreement soon 

Chris Lee 



Sent from my iPhone 

On Feb 5, 2018, at 11:48 AM, Casttecomb <castlecomb@gmail.com> wrote. 

!hanks for the clarification, Chris. You guys had an engineer who was going to do a site visit though, right? 

Also, based on Richard Hyde's October 2016 letter, the system is operational and permitted. So why has the discussion of 
replacement run on the way it has? 

I plan to get you the agreement back soon The holidays and a very busy January have slowed me down. 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On Feb 5, 2018, at 10:25, Chns Lee <c1ee5806@icloud.com> wrote: 

Corey, 
We don't have an engineer study saying one way or the other. This is us thinking that if we need more property that you 
would be willing to have open conversation when the time comes and that it would be at a reasonable price. 

Chris Lee 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Jan 29, 2018, at 11:04 AM, Castlecomb <castlecornb@gmail com> wrote: 

All: 

I hope you all had joyful and relaxing Christmas holidays. 

We seem to be basically in agreernent, and I have just a couple questions. 

The request for some minimal acreage suggests to me that you guys and your engineer are planning to install spray 
head dispersal units. It is something the Trust has looked at And I've been told such a systern could need more or 
maybe less territory than the existing drain filed, depending on various factors Anyway, it occurs to me we are so 
close to an agreement that the whole "interimttransition" idea may be something we pass over at this point. I thought it 
would help if I spoke with your engineer (in a joint call with you ail if you want, whatever weeks) and we try to sort out 
the potential space requirements, for whatever is envisioned to be done 

Does that sound good? Could you please furnish me the name and contact of your engineer? 

Best, 

Corey Abel 

On Dec 22, 2017, at 3:20 PM, Castlecomb <castlecomb@gmaitcom> wrote: 

I, along with the rest of a Western Christendom, am shutting down now for the Holidays. 

Merry Christmas! 

We'll be in touch in early January. 

Very Warmest to you and yours, 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 

On Dec 21, 2017, at 12.23. Jerry Weaver <jerrydweaver@yahoacom> wrote: 

Any news on the agreement? 

Sent from my iPhone 



On Dec 21. 2017, at 1158 AM, Castlecomb <castlecombgmail.com> wrote: 

Attached, please tind bill for $102.65 from DSHS. 

As I have said before, I can take care of this if you all and the rest of the neighborhood meet your deed 
restriction obligations. but if you won't pay the Trust, then please get this taken care of 

Is Mr. Hart still being copied because he is still acting as counsel for the WSC and HOA? 

Best, 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 

<image1 jperp 

cimageajpeg> 
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I I Castlecornb " "II 

taVY t our MOU and the HOA 
September 20, 2017 at 12:13 PM 

• ,ii• • , ,r,1 
Torn Moser tt t Andrew Murr ..; Wit ; 

Mr. Hart. 

d like to chat about the proposed MOU agreement we discussed last week, and what progress you may have made with City officials 
ancl Mr Murr 

Also. I'd like to understand better what you are trying to accompiish with the "proposal to amend " It seems to me that what is first 
required is a proposal to form an POA (or HOA). Such formation would then create an entity that could later amend or alter deed 
restrictions as needed. 

Also. in the materials you sent, the minutes of the new "association" mention by-laws of the "Castlecomb Water Supply Corp," But the 
By-laws attacheci are for the "Castlecomb HOA " Is the HOA to own and operate the water corp? How are the two linked? 

Does the water code require a non-profit of the sort you have set up to be owned by an HOA? Is the HOA somehow necessary for 
this? Frankly, there's hardly any "common area" to maintain, so I don't see much point in an HOA (but as I have said. it's up to peopte 
who live there to decide if they want an HOA). 

As I mentioned in phone messages I think it Is time to present a united front to the homeowners, update everyone about the plans, 
and rnake sure everyone is on board I've already had some push-back commentary of the "what the hell is going on and how can 
these guys just form a corporation, they don't speak for me" variety I'd like to help ensure the process we are talking about goes 
smoothly. 

Best 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 



Castlecomb cow 
Castlecomb Homeowners Associaiton 
September 21, 2017 at 09.52 
Castlecomb Trust t.:asae,:otaba-.! q11011( (On 
Torn Moser  tionsot twee ken or u.-s,  Andrew Murr ;.irldrewrnufihylowe ie>os gov,  1,(1.tvis0024sti ir 'Jot, tk.nrri•fr,t/ t .1e3, 
Betty Church brownlow4l0,yoltec corn, sharia scott yusharlaxx@hotmoil cum, Adriana Herrera het lera03,13 v- y c01.11, 
)0iclein0sseroop1i'yal1o0 com, dcowden,d'satx n cnn , Kimberly M. Lopez 11/4mitl 201121b1holmail cum, rachaelanne wheelock 
inlizicevevogmall corn, Jason soth tasonsothO'yahon corn, Clay Morehead clay thoreheacIfft'keg1114.; c.orn, Brittany Weaver 

vi'vnhoo cool, Ai Francis bignIfis1u it0.6yltho0 cum, ellenlynch elleitlyitct01'wodstream net, JOYCE & ERNIE 
3oweliel 03 6v/Inds1rearn net, Bruce Kryzer hkryreriilynhoo cum, shannon Kelly Slaillart G Kelly13,4,gmal corn, Joe Kelly 

Kelira ttedclenlinb, nel, Dianna Miller dnilmIlr12141,groarl con, Stella Herrera shm rei a53,-1 yahoo coin, Jane Ragsdale 
St0ceyeillS1')'-'Zs !Vahoo (nth, Stacey Ellis sia'evtAst1,o,..,010101., «N31, Berrett t .)(1011ellrki COM, 

Joyce & Ernie Rodrick tovcerierma-twc ro,r, 

Dear All (this message may not reach a few people who do not use email): 

As you are aware, a group of residents has filed papers of incorporation to establish an entity called "Castlecomb Homeowners' 
Association, Inc." Please be aware that their HOA applies only to those residents who have voluntarily joined them. It does not affect 
all homeowners. No HOA was created in the original plan of development, or at any time since. As some of you may recall, in the 2013 
deed restriction arnendments, the Trust made a special point of including language to allow for the creation of an HOA. However, since 
an HOA does not already exist, it cannot be forced on homeowners, either by the Trust or anyone else. If 100% of the homeowners 
want an HOA, then there should be one. The Trust will support the formation of an HOA if it is what the community chooses. The 
forn-iation of an HOA is an issue of great importance to everyone in the subdivision who may come under its powers. Again, if this is 
something the cornmunity wants, then I would like to support it in whatever way I can. 

One issue that I would like to clarify is the vote for a proposed amendment procedure. Since an HOA has not been approved by all 
horneowners, I do not believe it can have a legal right to make amendments. It is my understanding that a valid HOA must be formed 
before it assumes control of historic deed restrictions and then makes amendments that affect every homeowner. I am hoping that 
we can clarify this now so that, moving forward, decisions made by the incorporated "Castlecomb Homeowner's Association" are not 
mistaken as decisions that will affect all the owners of the Castlecomb subdivision, unless they have legally entered into the 
Association and accepted its terms. 

Attached below are copies of the documentation of the incorporated HOA, which I assume you have already received. I include these 
here for easy reference. I am thankful to the HOA-group attorney for copying me on these as part of our on-going discussions, but I 
regret to say I have not been otherwise included in these discussion or advised of meetings except well after they have taken place. I 
would like to have a constructive role in discussions moving forward. 

The relationship between the proposed HOA and the Water Supply Corporation (ki copy of its incorporation is also attached) is not 
clear to me, and I hope there can be a discussion to clarify it to everyone's satisfaction. 

The meeting minutes of the HOA-group mention by-laws of the "Castlecomb Water Supply Corporation"; but the attached by-laws 
state that they are for the "Castlecomb Homeowner's Association" The proposed amendment procedure which you have been asked 
to vote on links the two corporations, saying "The Board of Directors of Castlecomb Homeowner's Association with the participation 
and approval of the Board of Directors of Castlecomb Water Supply Corporation..." may act to seek amendments to the deed 
restrictions. 

The Trust is eager to work with ALL homeowners in reaching a resolution that will allow homeowner-controlled entities of one kind or 
another to assume operations of the water and wastewater systems at Castlecomb. 

To help provide sorne background and support a reasonable discussion, I have attached some links below that came up from some 
quick Google research Hardly the final word, but I think they raise interesting points, including about the difference between a 
voluntary association anti an TIOA. 

From a Lawyer Site that came up on Googlc: 
11111). o,Avv..luctiet Geo t t1,1) '-rl*Cdllii14._;1  I 11,11,1,1( N:01" I.XI .1"Ig 'Wight" " 

nQxt stcp is to explain that purpose to thc homeowners in yolir community Vhis r. iti 
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ALSO SEE "Yahoo Answers" 
"Homeowner's Association formed AFTER I Bought My House" 
tiltps:itarmA ers.yahoo.comiquestioniiiKlex?gid-20080822083;;;26AAL2Whe 

AND "City Data" — although this is from the State of Georgia, the basic issues are the same, and concerns formation of HOA after 
home purchase. 

p://www city-dat a,coi iVforum/allant a/ I 6984 I 9-nu- hoa-rn0h4hborhogd.but -one.htmlllb 

The history of Castlecomb is peculiar. Because no HOA was created initially, we face some unusual issues. With good will and 
cooperation, however, I believe these issues can be overcome. 

Very Best, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 
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loor Castlecomb i!rilli 

!;..sbte( t transfer to WSC and deed restriction changes 
Clete October 10, 2017 at 12:58 

"co Brandon Miller crimial,r..)ielyi.,,,IITI:111 1,01)) 

Clay Morehead cr.1,-ty iIir.rr uf-cd4-...kotj Bic L. ,rri, Barrett tii.izaitly•ri oier, Flick Phipps thi m-t, 
Brittany Weaver 1)11111wPavek2stivyah00 (Agri, Cliriblophol gr,tv, Culti 

Dear Brandon, 

i left you a message yesterday, returning your Friday call. I appreciate you reaching out to me individually. Since you said you woukl be 
out of town and out of cell range. I thought Monday woukl be the best shot to connect. I'm trying email since with that. you don't 
actually have to catch the person available right when you call. Please write back at your earliest convenience. 

As you know, I have been in discussions with Mr. Hart since late July, to arrange the transfer of the Castlecomb water and wastewater 
operations to a new WSC. r Hart hasintr edad 1change to de strictiore ns. This was added Friday Sept 29. I have 
responded and posed some questions to Mr. Hart but the only repiy I have received so far is that this demand is "non-negotiable." 

Since I am not sure I even understand the demand, I am asking for an explanation. 

Mr Hart added this line: "The Trust will cause the owner(s) of Kensington Subdivision to agree to adopt the same deed restrictions as 
are then in effect for the Castlecomb Subdivision" 

Could you please tell me, in terms of concrete steps, what you think this means? What does the outcome look like if, as Trustee, I tried 
to follow through on this? Several ideas come to my mind, but I figure it is better to just ask what is meant than to speculate 

Thanks for your time. I hope we can finalize an agreement very soon. 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 



Fro : hart willspencer57Pginail com 
St !Ned.: RE: Lawyer for Castlecomb WSC and fledgling 'HOA club' 

Date: December 12, 2017 at 07:50 
To: Castlecomb castlecomb@gmarl.com, goldstarsaletyl @gmaiicom, c 1ee5805@iclood corn, Christopher L eekfterrvilletx.gov, 

ciay.moreheadc?,keg 111c corn, jerrydweavert yahoo corn, Ugguzardo@ yahoo corn, rphipps@endhlink.net 
Cc:  tmosereco.korr tx,us, andrew.murr@house.texas.gov, juDautaLili) u_tgzazz 

Alt: 
I resigned from the practice of law on October 1, 2017. 
Merry Christmas to all. 
Sincerely, 
Will Spencer Hart 

—Original Message----

 

From: Castlecomb [mailto:eastlecomb@grnail.comj 
Sent: Monday, December l 1, 2017 4:15 PM 
To: goldstarsafetyl@gmail.com; clee5806@icloud.com: ChristopherLee©kerrvilletx.gov; bartwillspencer67©gmailcom; 
clay.morehead@keg111c.com; jerrydweaver©yahoo.com; bciguzardo©yahoo.corn; rphipps@earthlink.net 
Cc:lrnoser@co.kerr tx.us; andrew.murr©house.texas.gov; Amy.Davis©oag.texas.gov 
Subject: Lawyer for Castlecomb WSC and fledgling 'HOA club' 

Dear All: 

How long has Mr. Hart been ineligible to practice law? (The red square rneans 'ineligible). 

Does any practicing attorney represent the homeowners at this point? 

Thanks, 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software 
httpsl/www.avast.com/antivirus 
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From: Rick Phipps rphipps@earthfink.net 
Subject: Re: HOA effort 

Date: February 17. 2018 at 10:31 
To: Castlecomb eastlecuanb@gmaeom, bqguzardo@yahoo.com, clay.morehead@keg 1 11c.corn 
Cc: c lee5806@icloud.com, Chnstophertee@kerrvilletx.goy, golcistarsafetyl @gmail.com jerrydweavereyahoo.com 

On 2/16/2018 6:45 PM, Castlecomb wrote: 
Guys, it's been over a week and I've yet to hear a peep out of the "HOA-  board. This leads me to wonder if it actually exists, or any 
effort has been made to form it. Can the 110A" claim to have any members other than its founders? My understanding is that 
without 100% membership, it can't be more than a voluntary "club" which is what I've heard it called. 

To make rnatters more confusing Tom Moser is apparently telling people that Chris Lee is in charge of both WA and water Corp. 

Best, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On Feb 6, 7018, at 11:35, Castlecomb <castlecombripgmaitcom> wrote: 

Gents, 

Can you let me know if there has been any interest in your planned HOA?1 haven't heard anything about it in months, but some 
residents have contacted me about things the "110A-club" has said. Are you claiming to trave an operational and legal flOA? Some 
in the neighborhood may be confused about the relation between the HOA and water supply corp. 

hanks, 

Any other concerns, feel free to contact me. 

Best, 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 

Hi All, 

I know now where the leak to Corey is coming from It one of the home owners on Cardiff...and she is now going to send our water 
company checks as indicated frorn corey that Moser told her she had better start paying  us.... Just thought all this is funny... As Chris 
said let us proceed and ignore Corey.... 

Rick 



Frorn: Castlecomb castlecornb@gmaircom 
Subject: Fwd: HOA? 

Date: March 21, 2018 at 10:41 
To. Castlecomb castlecomb@gmaircom 

Bcc: Castlecomb castlecornb@grnaitcom, Castlecornb Trust castlecomb@gmaitcom, diamond kids muziceve@gmaitcorn, 
Davis, Amy Amy.Davis@oaq.texas.gov, Kilroy, Taylor Taylor.Kilroy@puc.texas.gov,  Anprew Murr andrew.murr@house.texas.gov,  
hdavis002@stx.mcom, c6h12o6@mindless,corn, shads scott xxshartaxx@hotmaircom, Adriana Herrera 

herrera0343@gmail.com, paigemasseycoop@yahoo.com, dcowden@satx.o.com, Kimberly M. Lopez kma1_2002@hotmai1 con: 
Jason soth jasonsoth@yahoo.com, Brittany Weaver brittweaver25@yahoo.com, Al Francis bigaltishnut@yahoo com, ellenlynch 

ellenlynch@windstream.net, JOYCE & ERNIE ioycenerni@windstream.net, Bruce Kryzer bkryzer@yahoo.corn, shannon Kelly 
Shannon.G.Kelly13@gmaitcom, Stacey Ellis staceye11is68@outlook.corn, Joe Kelly joe.kelly@suddenlink.net, Dianna Miller 
dnnmllr121@gmail.com, Stella Herrera sherrera53@yahoo.com, Jane Ragsdale jane@hohcamp.corn, 
staceyellis1968@yahoo.com, chris1ybe1152630gmail.com, keltinjc@live.com, Tom Moser_  tmoser@co.kerr tx.us,  dianna Miller 
clnnmllr121@gmail.com, Brandon Miller goldstarsaletyl @gmaitcom, Chris Lee c.lee5806Picloud.com, 
Christopher.LeePkerrvilletx.gov, Jerry Weaver jerrydweaver@yahoo.corn, hstebbins@co.kerr.tx.us 

All: 

I am still waiting, months after checking in about the status of the HOA, and have heard nothing. Now l hear there's a meeting and 
wasn't even given the courtesy of a notice? I might have been able to plan a trip. had l been informed. 

Best, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

Begin forwarded message: 

From:  Castlecomb <castlecomb@canail.com> 
Subject: HOA? 
Date:  March 20, 2018 at 18:01:36 MDT 
To:  cast lecomb ornail.com  

Hello, Barrett, 

l still haven't heard back from you guys about whether there are any HOA members. But l ant hearing about an HOA meeting 
sometime in the near future. Would you mind sending me by email any materials you are circulating? And rnaybe we could chat since 
l won't be able to make it there in person. Without being notified, it is hard to plan a trip. 

Best, 

Corey Abel 
'trustee 
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From. Castlecomb castlmornb(0.?grnail corn 
Subject: Re: latest; no news, status quo 

Date: May 11. 2018 at 3:50 PM 
To: Chris Lee c lee5806c.Ticiouo.cor. 

It would abelieve) be fraudulent transfer, or somethinq_similar. ti it isn't, and this is what l have asked the State, why can't they quickly 
send me somethifigin wirngTAnswer, l guess, is they have other files to work on. 

And, we have PUC, City, County, and DA all involved even though, "officially" they are all separate and cannot step on each other's 
jurisdictions. Left hand doesn't know what the right big toe is doing, and the left knee cap is not allowed to discuss anything with the 
right earlobe. 

To reiterate,  this is why a civil phone call to me any time in the past eleven years would have been helpful. Alas. That is not the road 
we find ourselves on. 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On May 11, 2018. at 15:08, Chris Lee cc.1ee5806@icloud.com> wrote: 

Corey, 
l was referring to this line: 
I From my perspective, as l have said before, to transfer land which is the subject of civil litigation is unacceptable. This is Law 

10 I 

Was just trying to clarify that point. 

Chris 

Sent from iny iPhone 

On May 11, 2018, at 3:41 PM, Castlecoinb <castlecomb@gmail.com› wrote. 

Dear Chris, 

I cannot see how you would derive that idea from my most recent message below 

, V (‘  
HOWEVER. While that land is under litigation, I do not believe it is le al 11T11 or rrie to make the transfer, without the 
parties to the litigation agreeing in writing as to.Me amen ability of-same. The parties are TC nd the rt hal is why I am 
waiting to hear-back from them in writing to confirm what I have bet7Trold over the phone. we. 

' 
The delay between your group wanting to assume operations, and the TCEO and other agencies needing to coordinate and act

 lot
S 

toward a resolution was sornething I foresaw. I tried to resolve that by proposing the agreement to OPERATE roughly a year ant.. 
That was precisely so that we woukl have an agreement that would serve in the interim UNTIL transfer could take place, while 
your group operated the systems, and the Trust still owned thern (while airning ultimately to transfer) 

I hope that clears it up. 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On May 11, 2018, at 1307, Chris Lee cc.1ee58061:Oicloud.com> wrote: 

Corey, 
I'm confused. Are you saying that you will not transler over the land that is associated with the water arid waste water system? 

Chris 

Sent from lily iPhone 

II (In  I IA  OW  111 WI i 11 -C1 KA  Psatcrlicarewnh  .--r•  Cti/3,../TIha rim ail ',nen,  uirnto • 

As has been my desire and intention for well over a year, I would like to transfer the well and septic sites. Is that clear enough? 
This is what we have discussed. 



O.,  

Dear All: 

As I discussed with Chris Lee a couple of weeks ago (April 19). I am waiting to gel something in writing from the TGEO1 
Attorney General's office, saying what they have told me by phone, namely, that they agree that the simple transfer of well 
and septic site to the WSC would be acceptable. From rny perspective. as I have said before, to transfer land which is the 
subject of civil litigation is unacceptable. This is Law 101. I do not know why the State is taking a long time to answer, except 
that they are busy and bureaucratic. 

As I discussed with Chris, the plan, as I understand it. is a simple transfer (as Guzardo has appealed to) and an agreement 
that the WSC provides the Kensington homes as well as Castlecornb, on an equal basis. 

In the meantime. I would appreciate your crintirrning that the systems are being well maintained, and work as needed is 
getting addressed according to our verbal agreement Since you all have used the verbal agreement as a basis to invoice 
customers and claim you already own the systems. I would think that you are adhering to it faithfully and diligently. But I have 
had no updates from either you or the TCEQ, other than Chris Lee's reference to someone possibly driving on the fields. As I 
said at the time, this would not have been possible if the Trust had been allowed to continue maintenance it was engaged in 
prior to the County's interterence. 

Of course, I would be keen to know more about local goings-on, and not left in the dark continually. There have been some 
interesting discussions at the County level lately. for example. which rnaybe Casttecomb is or should be a part of. 

I repeat my invitation to meet tor a $300 ADS session to iron out details if needed My previous effort to reach out on this was 
ignored, but it could be helpful. 

Best to all. and I .share your frustration al the slow progress. But. in my experience, the Stale is usually very busy, and 
bureaucracy just goes slowly by nature 

Warmest regards, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 



EXHEBIT .1 

CHRONOLOGY OF CONTACTS WITII HOA 



CHRONOLOGY of Hart/ WSC contacts 

(attempts to contact HOA have always been ignored) 

2017.7.23 Hart first contact 

2017.7.26 CSA reply; would like to meet 

2017.7.27 - follow up on meeting in person 

2017.7.31 - Hart requests description of all properties for "investor" 

2017.7.31 CSA request; who is investor? 

2017.7.31 - Hart identifies investor as Barrett Guzardo 

2017.8.2 - CSA requests meeting time today or tomorrow; face to face would be good 

2107.8.4 - CSA last day in town is today 

2017.8.4 - Hart gives phone number 

2017.8.5 — CSA and Hart meet 3+ hours at his office 

2017.8.9 - ten minute phone call w/ Hart 

2017.8.18 - Hart gives new email 

2017.8.20 - CSA, 'okay', new email rec'd 

2017.8.22 - Hart sends HOA documents 

2017.8.29 - CSA: HOA seems to be less important than dealing with legal issues re CCN, 
City, etc 

2017.8.29 -four minute phone call w/Hart 

2017.8.30 - CSA query: Guzardo house on mkt; Lee moved out, so who is involved 

2017.8.31 - Hart reply; Guzardo owns property, Lee is "committed" to WSC 

2017.8.31 - WSC is 'ready to take over operations soon' 

2017.8.31 - one hour+ phone call w/Guzardo 

2017.9.12 - Hart first draft of "Memo of Understanding" - well and septic sites 

2017.9.12 — eighteen minute phone call w/Hart 

2017.9.13 - -CSA; sending back an edited version of "MOU"; list of all things 1 am not 
asking for in this negotiation (value of well, arrears, losses, etc); suggestion to 
establish water-rights sharing agreement with homeowners to use in future nego 
with City, attached well and septic surveys 



2017.9.28 - Hart reply; upping demands; to accept full responsibility, Trust/Tobusch 
rnust turn over financial, operational issues (both had been discussed at length 
already), AND ALL, of Tobusch's acreage and the lot on Oxford Street. 

2017.9.28 -CSA; for full info exchange agreement needs to be finished, and we should 
have confidentiality, non-discoverability, etc. 

2017.9.28 - CSA; reply - various info on systems that I know at the time, reminder that if 
Trust were paid, all work would already be done; how do you expect to take 
control but not responsibility for same? 

2017.9.29 - CSA; several revisions to "Agreement"; atternpts to streamline transfer; agree 
to put Tobusch homes under same DRs as Castlecomb, but not under HOA 

2017.9.29 - CSA most recent bill from Hill Country Pump sent to Hart 

2017.9.29 - Hart, another draft of "Agreement" 

2017.9.29'ish - Hart has two suspensions and is ruled ineligible to practice law; he 
continues to do so however 

2017.9.30 - llart, threatening, issues deadline, by Monday 10/2 close of business 

2017.9.30 - twenty-three minute phone call w/ Hart 

2017.9.30 - forty-three minute phone call w/ Hart 

2017.10.3 - CSA remaining questions about DRs; will get draft to you asap 

2017.10.3 - Hart; "I spoke with my directors and this point is non-negotiable." (by this 
point, and all further communications, Hart is practicing law without a license) 

2017.10.6 - CSA; wording of DR clauses are unclear; my previous suggestion was 
ignored; hope to continue cooperative approach 

2017.10.10 - -CSA; to Miller (cc: Morehead, Phipps, Guzardo, Weaver, Lee, Hart); seeking 
clarification on Hart's new line about "causing" Tobusch homes to be under 
Castlecomb DRs; first added Sept 29, I have responded but have gotten no replies 

2017.10.16 - Miller; "some concerns" have come up; need to have an engineer do a 
comprehensive evaluation; then we can revisit issue of DRs for Kensington 
homes; will share inspection reports 

2017.110.24 - Lee (from "Castle comb" acct) trying to coordinate time for inspection 

2017.11.1 - -CSA; Trust is still receiving enough to pay KPUB; if this changes, you'll be 
notified 

2017.11.1 - CSA; Miller is contacted by my local friend who has agreed to go on site 
inspection with them 

2017.11.2 - Miller; we'll be in touch about site visit; request for info on system such as 
"as-builts" 



2017.12.12 - I lart; "I resigned Oct 1." (Actually he got suspended 9.28 or 9.29, and has 
been 'lawyering' well past the 151 0ct.) 

2017.12.19 - Lee; reply to my forwarded email from Greg Howard, Ker CO. Pump, as he 
refuses further work if not paid 

2017.12.18 - -Weaver; did you receive "final agreement?" 

2-17.12.19 - CSA; to Lee and others, have my emails been forwarded, if so to whom? 
Also, request for info sent to residents (as I had become aware of certain letters to 
residents, that violated our earlier agreements to make a joint announcement) 

2-17.12.19 - Lee; reply, won't answer my quesfions, says they haven't shared emails, but 
have discussed contents; simply says, they have to have discussions with "their" 
neighbors (Hart, 'retired' is still being copied) 

2017.12.21 - CSA - forwarding bill from DSHS; Trust can do this if people pay; is Hart 
still "acting as counsel"? 

2017.12.21 - Weaver; any news on agreement? 

2017.12.22 - Merry Christmas, will be in touch in January 

2018 

2018.1.26 - one and a half minute phone call w/ Hardin plumbing 

2018.1.29 - CSA; we are close to agreement, so "interim" idea might give way to full 
transfer; can you tell me what specific acres you wish to acquire; please give 
name of your engineer; arrange a call to examine options 

2018.2.5 - Lee; we don't have an engineer or study, it's just general options (Hart still 
being copied 

2018.2.5 - -CSA; you guys had an engineer to do a site visit, right? Why, given Richard 
Hyde's letter, are we talking about replacement? 

2018.2.5 - Lee; we have one [engineer] if needed 

2018.2.5 - -CSA; what is the engineer's name? 

2018.2.6 - Lee; it is not a secret, but how does it relate to our agreement? 

2018.2.6 - -CSA; it relates because my engineer has suggested a much cheaper alternative, 
if a rebuild is necessary; the cost of anew system is going to be a shock to the 
neighborhood 

2018.2.6 - Lee; we visited with Hardin plumbing and had a conversation with Charlie 
Digges; he was concerned a new system would be a municipal system (which 
I've told people already dozens of times) 



2018.9.21 - msg to Miller after several attempts to connect 

2018.9.21 - msg to Amber Lee to track down Chris 

2018.9.21 - msg to Clay Morehead 

2018.9.21 - unsg to Guzardo 

2018.9.21 - to Miller's wife, Dianna, on inability to contact Brandon 

(none of these calls, text or messages have been answered, except below) 

2018.9.21 - Miller; after I make several calls to get updates, emails and texts to Miller, et. 
al., well repairs - all done except largest, tank sealing ($7500) and TCEQ is aware 
of this, maintenance contract for septic is difficult b/c of unclear permit status, 
but they are working with TCEQ and hope to have it resolved "soon" 

2018.9.21 - CSA; to Miller et al., I've tried to reach people but their old numbers are out 
of service; I am still waiting for a word rorn TCEQ/OAG; the decision to keep 
permit issue secret has been disastrous; request "who are you working with at 
TCEQ? Maybe 1 can help; also, why has TCEQ allowed the tank repair to go 
unaddressed? 

No further replies so far. 
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EXHIBIT K 

SETTLEMENT COMMUNICATIONS WITH TCEQ AND PUC 



ttiorn: Castlecomb casilwxrinbOymail com 
:-;uhject• Castlecomb; February settlement proposal 

Date, October 30, 2017 at 6:50 PM  
To- AmvDavistc3,oag towas gov 

Dear Ms. Davis, 

Earlier this year, yoji_gfficedr g_aiesilinposal to settle the Castlecomb litigation based on a siole transfer of Castlecornh's assets to 
a receiver. The letter is attached. 

As Trustee, l was very interested in this resolution. 1'he problem was my then attorneys estimated that the cost of acquiring a CCN as 
your proposal suggests would be prohibitive, at nearly $25-30K in attorney's fees alone. My attorneys did not inform me what l have 
since teamed, that the process can be done for free and with the PUC's assistance. 

Also, the City of,Eerrville has a CCN in the area (but has historically failed to provide any services). The Kerrville City Utilities Director 
Stuart-Bair:on has COliimuTocated to 'me that the City of Kerrville will not voluntarily decertify their CCN. This makes the Trust's 
application for a CCN problematic. Based on conversations with PUO personnel, I believe the Trust would qualify for an expedited 
process to force the City to decertify. 

However,a group of homeowners has formed a WSC  as you may be aware, with hope of taking the water and septic systems over. 
Mr. Hyde hašiffirmecalie Castlec-FirEn -OSSF is operating properly and in accordance with its original design. The Trust has been in 
negotiations since mid-July to arrange a transfer of operations to the new WSC entity. They feel they have the wherewithal to get the 

— City's cooperation on the CCN issue. If so. a simple transfer that would resolve this matter should in principe be achievable in short 
— order, 

I am writing to astslyour office would be amenable to resolving this matter on this basis l am concerned that a transfer 01 assets 
(land and receivables) while the Trust/Trustee is th'eubject Oilitigation may pose some problems A little goodwill could get us past 
those issues, but l would nOt Want to ririke a move of this sort without yfriroffice's knowledge and involvement. 

Please let me know if a transfer of Trust assets to the "Castlecomb WSC" would be a path to resolving this matter 

Sincerely, 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 

attachment 

1.pdf 



--""••• Frorn: Susana E. Canseco SCanseco@branscombpc.com 
Subject: FW: Castlecornb Receivership 

Date: February 16, 2017 at 03:50 
To: Castlecomb ,-'wlecomtWornan.cc.7 

Corey, 

See below from the AG's office. Let's set up a phone call to discuss. My initial thoughts: 

1. This is reasonable — you expected to do this. 
2. We will need to discuss this. The City of Kerrville will need to agree to this for it to be possible; 

I expect it will. There will be a cost associated with this, mostly legal fees. There's no way 
around this one — it's going to need to be done no matter how we solve this problem. 

3. I am checking with Rhonda on the cost for this — I don't think this will be a big deal. 
4. This makes sense. 

There may be additional costs that aren't listed here; I will ask. 

This would collapse the last proposed step I mentioned — entering into an agreement with Chris Lee — 
into one process with TCEQ. I will confirm how full and final your exit from the systems would be under 
her proposal. I don't understand how TCEQ plans to address the issues Doug has clarified — the need 
for this system to be permitted by TCEQ. For now and until I can clarify with Amy, I am assuming that 
once you've turn the systems over, someone else will be responsible for that. 

I will be available today on my cell (210-872-7054) for most of the day if you want to call, or give me a 
time and I will call you. 

Susana E. Canseco 

Attorney 

Branscomb  I  PC 
711 Navarro Street, Ste. 500 
San Antonio, TX 78205 

(210) 598-5400 Main 
(210) 598-5416 Direct 
(210) 598-5405 Fax 

The information contained in or attached to this e-mail may contain confidential Attorney/Client 
information or attorney work product which is legally privileged, confidential and protected from 
disclosure. The information is intended only for the use of the named recipient. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or dissemination 
is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately at: 
-------------------------------

 

IRS Circular 230 Notice: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS,we inform you 
that any U.S. tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or 
written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal 
Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or 
matter addressed herein. 



From: Davis, Amy (mailto:Amy.Davis@oag.texas.gov] 

Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2017 9:21 AM 

To: Susana E. Canseco <SCanseco@branscombpc.com> 

Subject: Castlecomb Receivership 

Susana, 

I'm following up with you about the possibility of an agreed receivership for the Castlecomb 
systems. TCEQ would consider a receivership for the systems if Mr. Abel would agree to the 
following: 

Mr. Abel would put the assets of the trust in an escrow account, (Please indicate the 
amount of assets that wou d be oval a e to an appointe receiver.) i 11-f Sh 

2. Mr. Abel/the trust would pay for the costs of obtaining a CCN. rre' 
3. Mr. Abel/the trust would perform a title search for the Ss() facilities. `ta'sr 

4. TCEQ would have the opportunity to interview the residents who are interested in (4 ,44i 

serving as a receiver prior to the appointment of a receiver. 

If you have any questions for me, please send me an email. I'm in depositions all this week and 
will be away from my phone. 

Thank you, 
Amy 

Amy Davis 
Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Protection Division 
Office of the Attorney General of Texas 
Tel, (512) 475-4142 

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this email and any attachments is intended only for the 
recipient(s) listed above and may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient and have 
received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately at the email address above and destroy any and all 

copies of this message. 



From: Castlecomb castlecomb@gmaitcom 
Subject: Fwd: Kerr Country Pump Bills 

Date: November 3, 2017 at 11:34 AM 
To:,..AnlyrDavrs4'uag.texaa.gov. laylor.kilroy@puc.texas.gov, riluezaIceci,Texas  Gov, Islly.Crunk@ITCEO.Texas, 

asma vahora@tceg.texas.gov, Rebecca Del Conte, FiebeccaDelConte@puc.texas.gov, IsabefFbrd@puc.texas.gov, 
tmoser@co.kerr tx s, an drew. rnurrPhouse.texas.gov 

ALL: 

Here is the latest from Kerr County. 

A group of homeowners have set up a WSC to take over operations of the Castlecomb water and septic systems. As Trustee of 
Castlecomb Trust, I have negotiated an agreement with them that is all but signed. As part of that,  they agreed to pay bills, and take 
over all responsibilities. At the eleventh hour, this group introduced basically irrelevant demands related to Castlecomb deed 
restrictions, but I nevertheless tried to accommodate these demands. They are now refusing to honor their word on payments. 

Local merchants are being hurt. The Trust's abili to maintain the s tem is bein cri led b an or argzedietpsal to pay deed  
restriction fees, the SOLE funds available to the Trust at is time. The Trust's account balance is under $500, and arrears are 
approximately $50,000. If homeowners paid their fees there would be no issues that couldn't be immediately addressed in full — with 
the exception of constructing a septic system that will cost roughly $350,000, and lead to monthly fees for water arid sewer combined 
of between $550-600 per horne, based on current rate work-ups. 

In spite of the PUCs position on the Trust's lack of a CCN, the PUC has  acknowledged it has no authority over deed restriction fees 
AND it has aZised severgl homeowners that they_shoul eived in the interim b worle ous 
filings. Those advisements have been shared with the neighborhood with zero effect 

Having endured the interference of KCEHD with routine maintenance that would have prevented the now-infamous environmental 
conditions from ernerging; having been framed for a felony I never carne close to committing; having been defamed, slandered, 
harassed. and intimidated; having seen members of the community intimidated by others in the neighborhood; having had neighbors 
encourage others to obstruct legally required water sampling; having had vital information about the status of Castlecomb's OSSF 
permit deliberately withheld from rne; I've really had enough of the madness. 

When is someone going to take a hard, close look at how KCEHD runs it's affairs; how the County and State decided on the 
unprecedented course of pursuing this as a felony matter when they were aware of the maintenance work being done by licensed 
providers; how various licensed maintenance providers failed to do their jobs; and how I have been subject to extortionate pressures 
to give up land (owned by an alleged victim entity) to make it all go away? 

Very Sincerely, 

Corey ABEL 
Frustee 
Castlecomb Trust 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Castlecomb <-..castJecomb@gmail.corn> 
Date: November 3, 2017 at 10:42:22 MDT 
To: Chris Lee <.cLee5806@icloud.corn> 
Cc: goldstarsatetylOgmailcorn, Christepher.Lee@kerrvilletx.gov, jerrAweaver@yahoo.com, tmoser@co.kerr.tx.us, 
andrewmurr@house.texas.gov. kerrpurnp@hctc.net 
Subject: Re: Kerr Country Pump RBIs 

Dear Chris, et. al., 

I sent you, over a week ago, a signable agreement and deed restrictions meeting all your demands 

Your side threw in the deed restriction issue at the the last minute, yet I have done all I can to meet the demand. I have made 
several requests to you to clarify and discuss further if any further discussion is needed. And you have not answered these 
requests. In fact. you have insisted on post-poninq the discussion of DRs until later. 

In addition, you requested an inspection, which I have agreed to and furnished a contact who is available, but I have not received 
word from you. Mr. Hardin, or your inspector about their availability, nor about whatever concerns you may have that animated the 
11th hour request for inspection_ Immediately prior to this, if you recall, your attorney Mr. Hart was trying to impose a 36 hour, over 
the weekend deadline to signing a previous version of our agreement. 

You have raised last minute concerns, last minute major demands, and fail to communicate with me and now you are holding a 
local merchant hostage. 

If they (wit the entire neighborhood suffers. Do you realize (hat this reflects badly on your capacity as managers of the system? The 
arractrac P.111(1 ia int h,t filo ihran rnarnharc nttha 111/Ce wnt dri ha ea atfiniant tri ranarar tha PI arrant hille 
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explamed in my previous omit. t'ii Conney Pump wool pe.lolin this month - right now — without payment Weekty site 

visits, chlorine residual cnecks, and sampling won't get doile 

':either I nor Keil Count] y Pump can tolerate having their payments played vath as a politico! hockey-puck. Without a signed 
agreement if you are unwilling to pay for these hills as you admit you have agreed to cio, Men I have to insist thal you and others 
oay their deed restriction fees to Costlecomb Trus1,10 mann vendors are paid arid needed work continues to he clone 

ery Best 

Corey ABB 
Trustee 
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On Nov 3, 2017, at 10:59 AM. Castlecomb <castlecombginail.ron» wrote: 

Gentlernen, 

I am following up to see if you have made an effort to contact Kerr Country Pump about payments of or itstancling bills 

Please let me know 0 I can be of assistance. 

Thanks, 

Corey ABEL 
Tiustee 



From: Castlecornb castlecomb9.)gmail corn 
Subject: Fwd: Castlecomb Water System: URGENT REQUEST FOR LEGAL OPINION ON WATER CUT-OFF 

Date: November 3, 2017 at 11:54 AM 
To: Amy Davis@ioag.texas.gov, taylor.kilroy4puc.texas gov 

- Dear Ms. Davis and Mr. Kilroy, 

The below letter is from Kerr Country Pump giving notice they will quit serving Castlecomb Trust and Castlecomb and Kensington 
subdivisions. 

- In a separate email they have also suggested just cutting off service to those not paying. 

The situation is complicated, because houses are not individually metered. A shut-off would affect everyone including the few who are 
still paying tbeirsteediestriction tees.  Jugged water could be provided to those households who are current on fees. But I also balk at 
this suggestion because it is so very harsh, and I take pride in the fact that such measures, nor liens, etc., have never been needed in 
the past. 

In your opinion, would Castlecomb Trust be within its rights as a maintenance operation operating under the deed restrictions in place 
since 1986, to cut off water to non-paying homeowners? The issue of CCN and tariffs needs. in my view, to be bracketed in order for 
immediate practical needs to be dealt with. 

Faithfully yours. 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Kerr Country Pump" <kerrpump@hctc.net> 
Date: November 3, 2017 at 10.55 44 MDT 
To: - Castlecornb' <castlecomb@gmail.com> 
Subject: Castlecomb Water System 

Mr. Able: 
Unfortunately, I cannot continue to do business with you. Let this be your notice that we will no 
longer maintain the water system at Castlecomb and we will not be able to be the water system 
operator. If the account is brought current, we will be more than happy to take care of the system. 
Our services cease on October 31, 2017 and we will notify TCEQ on Monday November 6, 2017 if 
the account has not been brought current. 
Sincerely, 

Greg Howard 
Kerr Country Pump 
830-257-4107 
830-739-2350 Cell 



Very Best, and Merry Christmas to you both, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 
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From: Corey Abel !-;sabel@mac.coiri 
Subject: Castlecomb OSSF: settlement 

Date: December 22. 2017 at 12:26 PM 
To: Davis, Amy Aniy.Ddvis@oag.texas goy, Kilroy, Taylor Taylor.Kilroy@puc lexas.gov 

Dear Ms. Davis, Mr. Kilroy, 

I have been repeatedly advised by both my criminal defense attorney and my former civil attorneys that the District Attorney's office of 
the 216th Judicial District will agree to drop its_felony charge  against me, angal  req th ICE) and me Gene7i1i s or '—igr'd3 to 
dismiss its civil proceeding against Castlecomb Trust, once a Civil Remedy isItkind in regards to t e astlecomb S 

That civil remedy has essentially been found. An agreement has been hammered out, and only a few details remain, to be worked out 
atter the holidays. I have been negotiating with a group of homeowners who wish to take over operations, and we are near an 
agreement that is d e to what you, Ms. Davis, roposed in February. I am writing to ask if you will dismiss the case against the Trust 
on the basis of an agreemen enter the water meter systems to the homeowner group. 

I am CC'ing Mr. Kilroy, to see if the PUC will dismiss its actions, and for the same reasons. 

There is much I could write about the irregularity of all that has happened in this matter and the abuses that have taken place. You 
have both already been informed of several of them. But I only wish for a good resolution, as I always have. 

1 

Ityw..affice does not agree to this agreement to transfer operations, and eventually enforces your office's claims against the Trust, it 
nt1/4C'' would be, I believe,wrong to have transferred the Trust's assets, which are what the TCEQ will need to seize to collect its potential 

future judgment 
.4 \ 1 

is is equally true of thePUC's enforcement action, for which the Trust's assets would have  to be givon as settlenient of any  , k OV-1 
judgments, and could not tie transferred to a homeowner group. 

Please inform me if I am mistaken, but I do not bejjeMal, acting as Trustee, I can transfer assets ot!t from under the qtatt!'s grasA) 
while a civil lawsuit and an enforcement action are _3(/) 

4 or-

 

Alternatively, Castlecomb Trust may eventually be forced to comply with the requirement to construct a new wastewater treatment  
facility. I have researched and received pro-forma bid for this work, and the system cost of $256,000 plus permitting and engineering

 so
tc 

of $32,000, along with other costs result in a monthly utility bill of $505 per month per household (that figure combines water and 
sewer, but does not include per gallon charges of probably $30-50 per month additional). 

I submitted this information by email to Emily Sears of the PUC on December 6th, according to the deadline in the relevant docket. 
•• • 

(As I have already explained to both the PUC and your office, Ms. Davis, the City of Kerrvillelefuses to decertir Castlecomb from its 
CCN for the Castlecomb Trusta.ave forwarded the email conversations I have had with Stuart Baron, head of Kerrville's Utility 
department. However, according to William Spencer Hart, who has acted as attorney for the homeowner "WSC" group, and continues 
to so act despite his suspension by the Texas State Bar; and, also according to Christopher Lee, who acts as President of the "WSC" 
in spite of no longer owning a house in the Castlecomb Subdivision tte City of Kerrville "yor deceo for Mr. Lee and  his group. I find 
this stra e that the CI of Kerrville will  ck and choose in this fashion, as such subjective side-taking would seem to a -dad-Me 
spirit, if not the e er, of the law, which allows Castfecomb Trust to demand an expedited decertification. The Trust has no budget to 
pursue the matter by requesting the TCEQ join against the City of Kerrville to force the issue. 

—tjf  the State's demand for, g_new_ki2 ic s steng_i_allEtefit into f. sts will be devastating for ever ne in the nei hborhood. Finding 
financing for such a small operation on such terms may prove impossible. The on y means o inance may be to levy major 
assessments against homes under the powers available in the Castlecomb Deed restrictiuns. This line of action, and the resulting 
astronomical fees will likely produce a political explosion. FcTiTrilementing what the State demands I will assuredly be further vilified 
and my character assassinated more than it has been already; and, I will be compelled to engage in a business I do not otherwise 
voluntarily desire to engage in. And, to make maners even stranger, as per Mr. Richard H e's le er of October 2016, the sm 

ot actually need replacement, but continues to function accord-TV-6'ft ori inal design. 

I ask you both if voltam willi  to allow the "dear that has been made to go forward asaresolution to_these matters. As stated above, 
a few details remain to be worked out, t the homeowners and the Trust have agreed to the essential points. 



From.  Castlecomb castlecomb6icimail con, 
Sublect: Recent report; Castlecomb OSSF 

Date: February 12, 2018 at 8:55 AM 
To; Chnstopher.Leettokerrvilletx goy, c lee i oS806 I ., c.orwtcom, goldstarsaiety l ithqrnaii (Mtn, jerrydweaver@yaiioar:ern, 

nattwillspencer67'1Pgmail.com, Amy Davisvi'oag texas yov, Mary Smith@oag texas goy, caroline syleeney@tceo,texas.gov, 
andrew frirll r @bousatexas gov 

Dear Chris, et.al., 

It the report you gave rne Friday is true, that someone drove on the septic fields at Castlecomb, then you and others on this email 
should know this too. 

When Castlecomb Trust contracted with Joe Stewart In the Fall of 2015, part of the Job was to Install fencing to cut off access 
to all the septic fields. 

Stewart was paid $6400 to get started, with balance on completion, for work he said would take a few days (line cleanouts, install 
pump, fencing, work on control panel as needed, etc.). Over the course of several site visits, and as late as November 5th, he had 
reported no malfunctions, no nuisance conditions, and only routine maintenance needed. (By the way, Hardin Plumbing also visited 
the site, and I asked them, in writing, to inform me of any and all problems they observed — after visiting, they said they would like to 
take on the job, and nothing about any problems.) 

Stewart reported to me shortly atter beginning work, as I have told you arid others many times, that Tish Hulett and the KCEHD shut 
him down and ordered a stop to all work. Even as late as February, he was apologizing to me and saying that KCEHD threatened his 
license, and the whole thing could get taken care of in a few days if he could only get to work. Ken Munson, who replaced Stewart, did 
get the situation in hand in a matter of days. Then he went wobbly and failed to order pumps while telling me had— but that's another 
story I've already told, and can retell another time, 

Bottom line: Flad Hulett not intervened in late 2015-2016, not only would surfacing effluent issues have been entirely avoided, but 
fencing would have been in place and this recent incident avoided as well. 

What should happen is ihat all the owners in Castlecomb should join forces to sue the County for all the ill its reckless actions have 
inflicted on the neighborhood. The TCEQ should sue as well, since all the costs it has incurred trace back directly to the KCEHD's 
offices. 

Very Best, 

Corey ABEL 



From: Castlecomb castlecomb@gmail com 
Subject: Re: discussin of Mr. Hyde's letter with Branscomb 

Date: February 12. 2018 at 9:38 AM 
To: Davis, Amy fAmy.Davis@'oag.texas gov, Smith, Mary Mary.Smith@oag.texasmov 

Ms. Davis. 

l misstated the issue of permit validity and penalties versus relief 

The line starting the 3d para. in TWO, below, should be amended: 

"The letter appears to state that the Castlecomb OSSF permit is still valid, and that with a[n] [in)valld permit, the TCEQ may not seek 
injunctive relief." 

But in spite of my error, the point remains the same. Was the TCEQ maintaining the permit was valid in order to seek relief, but 
allowing Kerr County to maintain the permit was revoked -- which would prevent relief being sought. Having the permit revoked 
(allegedly) also made on-going maintenance impossible. It is near impossible to find legitimate operators to work on an unperrnitted 
system. And. had on-going maintenance not been de-railed by Kerr County officials, there never would have been any need of any 
penalties, nor injunctive relief, because no problems would have surfaced. 

l just left a message, hoping to catch you at half past loam your time. Perhaps we will talk soon. 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On Feb 8, 2018, at 12.18, Castlecomb <castlecombqqmaitcorn>  wrote. 

Dear Ms. Davis, 

l write with a few questions and request for information. 

ONE: 

You have stated in recent emails, along with Caroline Sweeney, that the contents of Richard Hyde's letter of October 6, 2016, were 
discussed with my then and now ex-attorneys at Branscomb, some or all of.  Susana Canseco, Joe Davis. Rhonda Jolley, or others_ 

The Branscomb attorneys flatly deny it. To be blunt to the point of harshness, they are calling you a liar. They are refusing to provide 
all case files and rnaterials, something l am pursuing in appropriate channels. While they were rny attorneys I repeatedly and 
urgently demanded that they clarify the issues dealt with in that letter, which go to the very center of this controversy. and relate to 
both the criminal charge leveled against nie and the civil cause lodged by the TCEQ. The Branscomb attorneys repeatedly turned 
these core issue questions away downplayed, diverted, dismissed, and generally refused to answer my queries. You and Ms. 
Sweeney advised me to speak with my attorneys, but they refuse to answer emails or provide documents that could clarify this 
matter l therefore hope that you will be willing to cooperate in satisfying my request for information. 

l need you to provide rne with any and all documentation you have of discussions your office had with Branscornb attomeys about 
the issues in Mr. Hyde's letter, so that l can assess my former lawyer's performance; and also so that l can properly understand how 
my case was being handled. 

TWO 

Please convey to me any amended petition you rnay have filed (my ex-attorneys never made me aware of such, if there was one). 
or justification for maintaining your original petition in light of Mr. Hyde's letter 

When did you first become aware 01 Mr. Hyde's October 6. 2016 letter? 
When did you first receive a briefing on the TCEQ's position as disclosed in that letter? 

The letter appears to state that the Castlecomb OSSF permit is still valid, and that with a valid permit, the TCEQ may not seek 
injunctive relief. However, to rny knowledge. the demand for injunctive relief has never been rescinded. Since this letter was kept 
hidden from me, and possibly my attorneys. the TCEQ appears to be taking two contradictory positions: For the Kerr County 
Commissioners. others CC'd on the letter, Castlecomb owners copied by the County, the permit is valid and the system can be 
operated; on the other hand, for Mr. Abel, Trustee, and tor rnedia outlets, there is no permit and the system must be rebuilt. 

Please forgive me if l have misunderstood some legal intricacies running through this matter, but l remain extremely perplexed_ Kerr 
County Environmental Health's likely unauthorized, illegal pursuit of the "nuclear option" of revocation lead to massive unnecessary 
turbulence in the neighborhood, and provided the basis for character assassination that has had direct negative financial and 
practical consequences in iny life, beyond the incurring of tens of thousands of dollars of legal expenses 
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Front: Castlecomb castlecomb@gmail.com 
Sebject Re: Responses to Castlecomb Inquiries 

Date: April 20, 2018 at 1:02 PM 
To: Brown. Douglas_c_k„welak,ttgwriCiag.texas.oec, 
Cc: Davis,  

Dear Mr. Douglas. 

Thank you for your replies 

Re 1 — It would be helpful for us all, wouldn't it, if the County of Kerr and City of Kerrville were more forthcoming about their plans, 
but unfortunately neither of us controls that. 

Re: 2 — I may decide to pursue information requests as you suggest. Thank you for that resource. 

Re: 3— I also appreciate your acknowledging that there may be corruption issues to pursue I may decide to pursue those via the 
channel you recommend. Again, thank you tor that resource. 

Re: 4 — In regard to the fourth query below, I appreciate your taking time to answer, but I find the answer disappointing and frankly 
surprising, since it really is not an answer at all. I would think it is an easy matter to state, for exarnple, whether it is legal or illegal to 
replace a pump (with the same specs, ideally same manufacture and model, if avail). You see, Castlecomb Trust has always sought to 
follow the law and regulations. Castlecomb Trust firmly believes that the items mentioned and similar items are legal, and constitute 
ordinary maintenance. For that reason, Castlecomb Trust contracted with supposedly reputable providers licensed by TCEQ, and 
listed as approved vendors by the County, to perform such legal work Kerr County, however, has publicly stated that "no repairs are 
allowed" and has imposed a meaning on this phrase so severe and limiting that ordinary maintenance was prohibited in Castlecomb's 
case. As I have repeatedly explained, the Trust's licensed maintenance provider reported that Patricia " ish" Hulett, the head of the 
Kerr County Environmental Health Department, forbade further work on the system as soon as she learned that septic lines were 
being cleaned and fixed. No amount of pleading or negotiation resulted in her lessening her stance, even to the point that Joe Stewart 
refused, out of fear of losing his license, to switch off a pump, etc., etc., as previously explained on several uccasions 

As Amy Davis is aware, the Trust has been attempting to negotiate a transfer of the water and wastewater utilities serving Castlecomb 
to a homeowner controlled water supply corporation (WSC). The homeowners and the Trust are eager to see this cornpleted and have 
this matter resolved, notwithstanding the dubious legal standing of the "WSC" to operate at present. The system has been hijacked 
with the the support and encouragement of local officials — but that is just life in Ker County.  I asked Ms.Davis in a phone call with  

sK Mary Smith on February 13, 2018, for a written confirmation that the TCEQ would accept a transfer of the Trust's assets (well and - 
QSSF) to the WSC as a resolution of this case, and waive eenaltles which the Trust is in no position tosay, and agatag_whiFlifere 
_are very substantial mitigating cirrumcianres, given Kerr County's interference, lack of authority, and mismanagement of this entire 
affair, as well as a more than ten-year history of arbitrary and unethical treatment — about which l will be supplying you with more 
information and possibly subrnitting to the Rangers, as per above. Without such agreement in writing from the TCEQ. I am afraid the  
Trust cannot transfer the assets without running afoul of fraudulent trans er, con emp o court, or possibly other laws.4 seems to the 
Trustee (who is not an attorney) that it would be, highly questionable to transfer assets to another owner while those same assets are 
involved in civil litigation. Perhaps the Trustee's fears are exaggerated, but it woiiine  easy for the TCEQ and your office to assuage 
jhose fears if you and your  client are amenable to such a resolution.  Please let me know at your earliest convenience if this resolution 
is possible ft has esSentrally been agreed to already by all parties and is accepted as the most politically palatable resolution in Kerr 
County. Your office may not officially have to do with politics, but you must realize this entire affair is and has been intensely political 
from the start. As explained in a recent letter, the official stance of the OAG, TCEQ, and the PUG is such the the Trust (or a successor 
entity) would remain engaged for the long-term as a utility provider on the border of the City of Kerrville in a neighborhood where a 
significant level of friction exists between residents and the Trust. These frictions are based on misunderstandings and often willful 
distortions and defamations, but there is friction nevertheless. 

—._ Again, thank you for your time. and please let rne know as soon as your busy schedule allows, if the TCX.(lancLAtiorney General's 
Office arfl.r2jrti) s_ay, in writing. thata_transfer_shouldoceed and that such transfer will bring a resolution of this matter. 

Very Best. 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 

March 1. 2018 inquiries 

Do you, or your client, the TCEQ, have knowledge of Kerr County either already having applied 

for or planning to apply for funding, including emergency funding, or grants, in order to support 

ronnection of Cagtlernmh çiihrliviçinn tn City of Kerrville water and wactewater cervirec? 
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Why has Kelly Crunk been transferred from his old position? Has the TCEQ found that he 
performed inadequately, or exceeded his powers, or perhaps made a wasteful and imprudent 
order on extensive and expensive pumping in the Castlecomb case, when pumps were ready 
available? Second, why has Asma Vahora been transferred from her old position? Has it been 
found that she engaged in misconduct or dereliction of duty in the Castlecomb or other cases? 

March 7, 2018 Inquiries 

Are you by law and/or professional ethics required to report these to other appropriate agencies 
for investigation? Or, do these concerns simply die on your desk as 'not directly in question in this 
case'? 

C(L2it: 

Questions about the validity of the original UGRA permit for the Castlecomb/Kensington septic 
system, the petition's apparent demand for an unnecessary remedy (if the system is in 
compliance, why does it need to be replaced?), client's written position on the legality of illegality 
of the following: (1) replacement pumps, (2) flushing and cleaning of drainfield lines, (3) repair of 
a damaged drainfield line, (4) replacing parts in an electrical control box, (5) turning off a pump 
temporarily, and (6) adjusting pump timers, breakers, float valves or switches. 
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ris.411- Castlecomb ,00 
Thbv...o. false reports to PUC; re-  Rachel Maxson complaint 

I rate. September 18, 2017 at 3:43 PM 
PUCComplaints 1,1, 

Dear PUCT / Ms. Eilarid and Ms. Ford. 

Is it a violation of law to file a false claim in a report to the PUC? 

If so, could you inform me what Title/Chapter/Section is involved? 

I believe that Rachel Maxson's report, to which I have not yet given an official reply, is a false report concerning odors and etc Given 
that she has NEVER reported such problems in the past, and given that NO-ONE else has either, and further given that Castlecomb 
has a long history of dean water with no contaminants or biological findings, it seems to defy any rational belief that Ms Maxson 
would have had smelly water, and etc. If she did, and if this has happened sometime in the past year or more, why hasn't she reported 
it until now, when several homeowners are making repeated complaints? If there was such a complaint I am sure I would've heard a 
lot of noise about it, but never has this been reported until now. 

Many thanks, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 



EXHIBIT L 

TCEQ COMPLAINTS AGAINST SEPTIC PROVIDERS 



Frorn: Castlecomb castlecomb@gmail.com 
Subject: Re: Identification email 

Date: November 2. 2017 at 3:53 PM 
To: Aaron Rodriguez Aaruir.tiodriguez@Tceo.Texas.Gov 

Mr. Rodriguez. 

I have not received any contact atter submittal. That ts why I am skeptical of using the online forrn tor my complaint against Kerr 
County. 

Even when I followed up by callingTCEQ, no one seemed to have any idea about the forms I had submitted. 

Best, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On Nov 2, 2017, at 14:30, Aaron Rodriguez <Aaron.Rodriguez@Tceg.Texas.Gov> wrote: 

Hello, 

Castlecomb, has this been any contact for you after your submittal? 

-Sincerely, 

Aaron D. Rodriguez 
TCEQ — Water Quality 
Environmental Investigator 
14250 Judson Rd 
San Antonio TX 78233-4480 
IR: (210) 490-30961 : Fax: (210) 545-43291 21: AAron,Rodrig .texas.gov 

<image001.jpg> 

From:  Castlecomb (mailto:castlecomb@gmail.com  

Sent:  Thursday, October 26, 2017 5:09 PM 

To:  Aaron Rodriguez <Aaron.RodriguezPTceq.Texas.Gov> 

Subject: Re: Identification email 

Dear Mr. Rodriguez, 

Thank you for this link. However, the form seems to be for "environmental problems," rather 

than for misconduct on the part of officials. Can this form be used to report instances of Kerr 

County Environmental Health Department personnel's interference with a licensed 

maintenance provider's contracted work? 

Corey Abel 

Trustee 
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Complaint Submittal 5/25/17, 4:45 PM 

TEXAS COMMISSION (https://www.lcaq.texas.gov) 

Thank you! Your concern has been sent to the TCEQ. 

This is what you submitted 
Date Observed: 2015 
Approxitnate Time Observed: 4:00pm 
Location of Problem: Castlecomb Subdivision, Kerrville, 78028 
Nearest City Or Town: Castlecomb Subdivision, Kerrville, 78028 
County of Problern: Kerr 
Source of Problem: maintenance, provider non-cooperation, incompetence 
Description of Problem: I became aware of a Nonce of Violation in August 2015. and immediately contacted my 
maintenance provider, Jose Barrientos (of Hill Country Septic). He had not notified me of malfunctions at that tirne, 
and actually maintained he was unaware of any issues. I asked him to assess the site, consult with the County, and 
give an estimate for any work needed to address the matter. Mr. Barrientos failed to provide a requested work list, 

which was only produced after he met my attorney. He also failed to provide a coherent estimate, arid his partial 
estimate took repeated requests to receive. Next, he refused to cooperate on a plan to execute work timely within 
budget, by prioritizing and staging it. Mr. Barrientos' foot-dragging and failures to respond led rne to search for and 
hire a new maintenance provider. Barrientos' failures to respond, and possible faults in his earlier work may have 
contributed to later problerns concerning the Castiecomb OSSF. 
Name: Corey Abel 
Address: 2530 Eudora St. Denver. CO 80207 
Phone. 303-394-3028 
Email' castlecombVernail,corn 

Return to the TCEQ Environmental Complaints page. 
(https://www.tceq.texas.gov/complaints) 

https:I/www,tteq.texas.goWassets/publicircompliancermonOps/complaintsiform- to-ernail.php Page i of 

ON ENVIRONMENTAL. QUALITY 



Complaint Submittal 5/25/17, 5:06 PM 

TEXAS COMMISSION (https://wwwiceq.texas.govi 
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QuALrrY 

Thank you! Your concern has been sent to the TCEQ. 

This is what you submitted 
Date Observed: 2015 
Approximate Time Observed: 4:00pm 
Location of Problem: Castlecomb Subdivision, Kerrville, IX 78028 
Nearest City Or Town Castlecomb Subdivision, Kerrville, TX 78028 
County of Probtern: Kerr 
Source of Problem: maintenance provider neglieence and refusal to execute contracted work 
Description of Problem: I hired Joseph M. Stewart Oil-American Septic) in Fall of 2015 to work on the Castlecomb 
OSSE Mr. Stewart assured me after rus site visits that there were onty mlnor issues and the work would be 
completed in a week. After exposing drainfwld lines. Mr. Stewed stopped work. From Hs point on. he claimed that 
the Kerr County EHD had ordered him to stancl down, and he refused to complete repairs. For many weeks, 
pressured him to get wont done. At one extreme point. in early 2018. Mt Stewart even refused to tum off a pump or 

replace an end cap that was reported to be off, tether of which would have slopped an alleged leak immediately. l4e 
(*timed that Tish Hulett (KCEHO) demanded "engineered plans" even for such simple actions. My frustrations with 
Stewart and his blaming the County ted me to hlm another provider, despite haWng paid Stewart for work he never 
completed. Stewart's refusat to work very likely led to endangerment ot the environment and a threat to health and 
safety. 
Name: Corey Abel 
Address: 2530 Eudora St. Deriver. CO 80207 
Phones: 30.3-39W-3028 

castlecombitgrnaecom 

Return to the TCEQ Environmental Complaints page. 
(https://www.tceq.texas.gov/complaints) 

ittps://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/cornpliancermonops/complaintsltorm-to-email.php Page 01 1 



ON ENVI RON M E NTAL QUALITY 

Complaint Submittal 5/25/17, 5:21 PM 

V7, TEXAS COMMISSION (https://vAvw.tceq.texas.gov) 

MillEASiEMID,kr 

Thank youl Your concern has been sent to the TCEQ. 

This is what you submitted 
Date Observed: 2016 

avl

 

Approximate lime Observed: 4:00prn 
Location of Problem: Castlecomb Subdivision; Kerrville Tx 78028 
Nearest City Or Town: Castlecornb Subdivision; Kerrville Tx 78028 
County of Problem: Kerr 
Source of Problem: maintenance provider incompetence 
Description of Problem: Mr. Ken Munson (In or Out Water) was hired in early 2016. Among the top priorities to be 
addressed were a purnp (later 2) lor the LPO style OM; and repair or replacement of the control panel, and other 
mutine tasks. Mr. Munson was unable to securo art estimate for a control panel, arid gave only rough figures from 
$2,500 to $10,000 -- a difference of 400%. When pmssed to explain, or provide info on who was giving these 
estimates, he was unresponsive Far worse, Mr Munson was never, in nearly four months. able to secure the ordenng 
of pumps, a basic feature of his job. He repeatedly slated to me that he had ordered pumps. I learned upon 
contacting the supplier myself that he had In fact not ordered them, Had I not gotten directly involved, this never 
would have come to light. As soon as It did, Mr. Munson summarily quit his employment, breaking his one year 
contract, end leaving the Castlecornb OSSF stranded with no one to install pumps or perform other maintenance. 
Name: Corey Abel 
Address: 2530 Eudora St. Denver, CO 80207 
Phone. 303.394-3026 

casttecomb@grnall.com 

Return to the TCEO Environmental Complaints page. 
(https://www.tced.texas.gov/complaints) 

https://w ww. tee q.texas .g ov/assets/pubi ic/com pliance/moriops/cornplairitsrf or rn-to- ern a il.ph p Page 1 of 

  



From: Castlecomb castlecomb@gmail.corn 
Subject: Re: Castlecomb On-Site Sewage Facility 

Date: November 10, 2017 at 4:45 PM 
To: Caroline Sweeney caroline.sweeney@tceq.texas.gov 
Cc; Amy Davis@oag.texas.gov 

Dear Ms. Sweeney, Ms. Davis, 

I am writing to ask again that you provide me with some clarifying information about the issues l raised in a letter written in October 
2016 by Mr. Hyde. l only recently received the letter that he wrote to two of Kerr County's Commissioners, and which was distributed 
to other Castlecomb owners, but neither to me individually nor as representing Castlecomb Trust or Tobusch LLC. 

You see. Ms. Rhonda Jolley has vigorously denied having any knowledge of the letter, or any discussion with the AG or TCEO of the 
issues raise in it. Since you state that these issues were discussed with my attorneys I feel that Ms. Jolley rnust be mistaken. Since I 
have other concerns about the quality of her firm's representation, this only magnifies those concerns. 

1.Joe Davis wrote, on September 5, 2017,  "Corey, neither Susanna or recall ever seeing this letter. Also l do 
not find any copy of this letter in our files."  He Cc'd Rhonda Jolley. and Susana Canseco. 

2. Rhonda Jolley chimed in, Sept. 6.  "No. l received nothing either. We have been forwarding to you 
a nything we received."  She also CC'd her colleagues. Her comment was in reply to my query to her: 

Thanks. Joe. 

Rhonda? Were you aware of this letter, or of the TCEQ Director's position on the system's permit? 

Corey 

a l have been following up with Branscomb PLLC, as per Ms. Sweeney's advice, but they maintain not only that they did not ever see 

Mr. Hyde's letter, but did not discuss the issues in it. Rhonda Jolley wrote, on November 7, 2017.  "We had never seen the 
October 6, 2016 Hyde letter until you recently sent it to us.... Mr. Hyde's position on the OSSF 
permit was never shared with us, nor did Ms. Davis ever discuss same with us." 

So I am perplexed about how your office could have record of discussing the issues in the letter, if not the letter itself, while 
Brandscomb firm claims to have no knowledge or recollection of it. 

Please help me clarify this issue. 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 

On Sep 20, 2017, at 2:59 PM. Castlecomb <castlecomb@qmail.com> wrote: 

Dear Ms Sweeney, 

thank you very much for your prompt reply. l have followed up with my attorneys about the issues raised in Mr Hyde's letter, and 
my attorney — now ex-attorneys — claim they not only never saw the letter but had no knowledge of it at all. Can you, or Ms. Davis, 
provide rne with copies of any correspondence shared between the TCEQ, and/or the Attorney General's office, and my attorneys'? 

Very Best, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 
Castfecomb Trust 



rnailto:castlecornbPgmail.corn 

EXECDIR@tceq.texas.gov 

andrew.murr@house.texas.gov 



2. Does your opinion, stated in this letter of October 6, 2016, reverse the Kerr County EHD's 

action, and reinstate the permit? 

3. lf the system is operating within its design and the permit "should not be revoked," then 

why is the State still demanding that l submit plans for a new permit and new system? 

4. Does Castlecomb have a valid OSSF permit at this time? lf it does, this needs to be known as 

l cannot hire licensed maintenance operators without a permit. No one will touch it if it is 

unpermitted, as l am sure you can appreciate. 

Looking forward to your reply, 

Very truly yours, 

Corey Abel 

Trustee 

Castlecomb Trust 

<Castlecomb OSSF . 092017.pdb 



From: Castlecomb castlecomb@dmaitcom 
Subject: Re: Castlecomb OSSF; settlement 

Date: February 13, 2018 at 10:04 AM 
To: Davis, Amy Amy.Davis@oag.texas.gov 

I just couldn't get to the phone, Ms. Davis. But when I try 512-427-9057 it says number not in service. Was that you? 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On Feb 12, 2018, at 09:34, Davis, Amy <Amy.Davis@oag.texas.qoy> wrote. 

Mr. Abel, 

I just received your voicemail message. I'll give you a call tomorrow at riAM. I will use 
the 303-394-3026 number you provided. 

Thanks, 
Amy 

From:  Davis, Amy 

Sent:  Friday, February 09, 2018 1:19 PM 
To:  Castlecomb <castlecombfagmail.com> 

Subject: RE: Castlecomb OSSF; settlement 

Mr. Abel, 

I have availability on Monday at toAM and on Tuesday at nAM. Mary Smith, the 
division's managing attorney for enforcement, will be on the call as well. 

Let me know what works for you. 

Amy 

From:  Castlecomb [mailto:castlecombftgmail.com] 

Sent:  Friday, February 09, 2018 1:07 PM 
To:  Davis, Amy <Amy.DavisPoag.texas.ggy> 
Subject: Re: Castlecomb OSSF; settlement 

Dear Ms. Davis, 

What times more be good early next week to catch you by phone? 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On Feb 8, 2018, at 13:44, Davis, Amy  <Amy.Dayig.texas.goy> wrote: 

Mr. Abel, 



Thank vou for the email address. Also, please use 512-475-4142 to reach me 

chrectl 

Best, 

Aaiy

 

Irnailto:castlecorah@gmail.coml 
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homeowners my home number and address over ten years ago, and have made 
numerous and repeated invitations to constructive dialogue about any issues of 
concern. And, officials have had a number of ways to contact me, including 
email, phone, physical address, and through legal representatives. It has been 
terrible for the neighborhood's reputation and a gigantic waste of Texas 
taxpayer's resources, to have gone about this in the way Kerr County has 
chosen to do. 

I will say this again and for the record, what I told you and others almost 
exactly two years ago:Kerr County Environmental Health Department 
manufactured this crisis. I believe those were my exact words. You may chose 

'TO-ignore this, but any Fonest investigation would show that Castlecomb's 
efforts to do maintenance (grandfathered, legal, and permissible "repairs") 
were stifled by Kerr County's interference. This is a fact reflected in the letter 
of Richard Hyde from October 6, 2016, in the OSSF's functioning to this day, 
and other things I am not at liberty at present to discuss. 

I hope this matter can be resolved quickly and constructively. When I have a 
final agreement, I can share it with you, and respectffilly request your input on 

_...i

the propriety of the agreement on all points. To this issue, I am attaching a 
letter recently circulated by the "WSC" to Castlecomb residents, but withheld 
from the Trust. A resident shared it with me. It makes the partly true, vague 
claim that a transfer of "operations" has already been accomplished. Yot.....41Lx.ia 
secall my anger recently at the members of the "WSC" playing games with 
local merchants and-system maintenance. In the wake of that, an informal  

, managenlent agreement has been achieved. More troubling, this group seems 
, ii to be  claiming alreadTto be a retail utiliy, with a right to bill for utiliV 

1 .4prvices dild even shut olaratei_LEL.-vice. I do not believe they have this right, 
at least not yet.,E2r the protection of the neighborhood, I believe theie nee4_, 
lo be silarity_ltout the legitimacy of the organization that takes over provision 
of these services, and also clarity_about the Civ of Kerrville's intentions for 
the area. 

Please attached "WSC" letter, which is in two pages. 

Please let me know if you have any questions, or anything I can do to expedite 
the settlement of this matter. One last point. I hope your office can coordinate 
with the PUC to drop the PUC's enforcement action, since the satisfaction of 
it will involve my staying perpetually engaged in Kerrville in the utility 
business and not transferring ownership. I do not believe I can transfer what 
the PUC is demanding I operate.  

I have a few questions for you that belong in a separate email, and may be 
best discussed in a phone call early next week, whenever you have 
availability. Please look out for that email. 

Very Best, 
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Frorn: Castlecomb castlecomb@ginail COM 

Subject Fwd: Kerr Country Pump Bills 
Date: November 3. 2017  at 11:34 AM 

To: Arriv_DtiVIS'oag.texa6.gc.v, ta lexas.gov, Aaron.Rodriquez@Tcee.Tem,a,,Qov, Kelly.Crunk@TCEDaexils, 
asma vahora@tceq.texas.gov,  Rebecca Del Conte,  Rebecca.DelConte@puc.texas.gov, Isabel.Ford@puc.texas gov, 
imoser@co.kerrtx.us, andrew.rnurr@house.texas.gov 

ALL: 

Here is the latest from Kerr CountV 

A group of horneowners have set up a WSC to take over operations ot the Castlecomb water and septic systems. As Trustee of 
Castlecomb Trust. I have negotiated an agreement with them that is_ H bisa____JILled. As part of that, they agreed to pay bills. and take 
over all responsibilities. At the eleventh hour, this group introduced basically irrelevant demands related to Castlecomb deed 
restrictions. but I nevertheless tried to accommodate these demands. They are now refusing to honor their word on payments. 

Local merchants are being hurt. The Trust's ability to maintain the system is being crippled by an organized refusal to pay deed 
restriction fees, the SOLE funds available to the Trust at this time. The Trust's account balance is under $500, and arrears are 

- approximately $50,000. If homeowners paid their fees there would be no issues that couldn't be immediately addressed in full — with 
the exception of constructing a septic system that will cost roughly $350,000, and lead to monthly fees for water and sewer combined 
of between $550-600 per home, based on current rate work-ups 

In spite of the PUCs position on the Trust's lack of a CCN, the PUC has acknowledged it has no authority over deed restriction fees 
— AND it has advised several homeowners that they should pay tor services received in the interim while Castlecomb works on various 

filings. Those advisements have been shared with the neighborhood with zero effect 

Having endured the interference of KCEHD with routine maintenance that would have prevented the now-infamous environmental 
conditions from emerging; having been framed for a felony I never came close to committing; having been defamed, slandered, 
harassed, and intimidated; having seen members of the community intimidated by others in the neighborhood; having had neighbors 
encourage others to obstruct legally required water sampling; having had vital information about the status of Castlecomb's OSSF 
permit deliberately withheld from me; 1'y2_!ztgy_t_cia Letiough of the_madngss. 

When is someone going to take a hard, close look at how KCEHD runs it's affairs, how the County and State decided on the 
unprecedented course of pursuing this as a felony matter when they were aware of the maintenance work being done by licensed 
providers: how various licensed maintenance providers failed to do their jobs; and how I have been subject to extortionate pressures 
to give up land (owned by an alleged victim entity) to make it all go away? 

Very Sincerely, 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 
Castlecornb Trust 

Begin forwarded message: 

From:  Castlecornb <castlecomb@gmail.corm,  
Date:  November 3, 2017 at 10.42:22 MDT 
To: Chris Lee cc.1ee5806@icloud.com> 
Cc: gpldstarsafetyl@gmailcom Christopher.Lee@kerrvilletx.gov, jerrydweaver@yahoo.com. ImoserOco.kerrtx.us, 
andrewmurr@house.texas.gov. kerrpump@hctc.net  
Subject: Re: Kerr Country Pump Bills 

Dear Chris, et. al. 

I sent you, over a week ago, a signable agreement and deed restrictions meeting ail your demands. 

Your side threw in the deed restriction issue at the the last minute, yet I have done all I can to meet the demand. I have made 
several requests to you to clarify and discuss further il any further discussion is needed And you have eot answered these 
requests In fact, you have insisted on post-poning the discussion of DRs until later 

In addition, you requested an inspection, which I have agreed to and furnished a contact who is available, but I have not received 
word from you, Mr. Hardin, or your inspector about their availability, nor about whatever concerns you may have that animated the 
11th hour request for inspection. Immediately prior to this, if you recall, your attorney Mr. Hart was trying to impose a 36 hour. eve; 
the weekend deadline to signing a previous version of our agreement. 

You have raised last minute concerns. last minute rnajor demands, and fail to communicate with me; and now you are holding a 
local rnerchant hostage. 

If they quit, the entire neighborhood suffers Do you realize that this reflects badly on your capacity as managers of the system? The 
orrowc nutort  it tel 1,1 }ha throcl mcgmhore elf thca %Mgr tun, ilri ha el iffiniont tn r,nc,0r tho r, irront hillc 
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On Nov 3. 2017 at 11) 59 AM. Castlecomb v.rip> wrote 

Gentlerneu. 

I am following up to see if you have mane an effort to contact Kerr Country Pump about payments of outstanding bills 

Please let me know if I can be of assistance 

Thanks 

Corey At3EL 
Trustee 

• 
1111:41.O 



EXHIBIT M 

BRANSCOMB LAW FIRM ATTEMPT TO FORCE TRANSFER OF LAND 



No. D-1 -GN-16-004648 

State of Texas. 
Plaintiff 

v. 

COREY ABEL, TRUSTEE OF 
THE CASTLECOMB TRUST, 

Defendant. 

In the District Court of 

Travis County, Texas 

2509' Judicial District 

REPLY TO MOTION TO  WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL 

To The Honorable Judge of Said Court: 

Branseornh PC and Joe Davis, attorney, request permission to withdraw as counsel. 
C'orey Abel, Trustee, of The Castlecomb Trust prays the Court's assistance in 
determining whether to reject this motion. 

The payment or non-payment of fees is not 'good cause' and not a sufficient reason alone 
for withdrawal. Fee payments were arrested due to a dispute over the quality of 
representation, and financial obligations are a matter the court need not consider. 

To wit: 

A. Branscomb PC' and attorneys Rhonda Jolley, Susana Canseco, and Joe Davis were 
retained jointly by Corey Abel, individually, C'orey Abel, Trustee of Castlecomb Trust, 
and Tobusch LLC along with its parent Oroya LLC. In the above styled case, The 
Castlecomb Trust is the defendant, but Branscomb PC also represented, as stated in 
several letters by Susana Canseco, "Able and his entities," due to the complicated nature 
of the facts in this and related matters. 

Recently, Rhonda Jolley has insisted, in writing, that her firm represents solely the 
Castlecomb Tnist: and also that her firm represents Corey Abel individually and as 
Trustee. Hcr signature lies on an engagement letter listing Corey Abel individually, 
Corey Abel as Trustee of Castlecornb Tnist, and Tobusch/Oroya LLCs. 

Conclusion: To sav the least, il is disturbing and gives one pause in sending tens of 
thousands of dollars fa a firm that is not able to keep straight whom it represents. 

B. The first of three 'resolutions' to this matter proposed in October 2016 by Branscornb 
PC, and actively pushed by Joe Davis, was to have Corey Abel Trustee, sign an Agreed 
Temporaiy Injunction. Unfortunately, and as I rnade clear as Trustee, the fulfillment of 
the Agreed Order to satisfy the Injunction was (and remains) impossible, due to financial 
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constraints. I was advised to sign anyway, and then, unable to fulfill the requirements, 
simply 'walk away'. I insisted that I could not sign an agreement in good faith that I 
knew I could not and would not fulfill. I raised the prospect of contempt of court, since 
non-compliance with the Injunction would surely expose me to this charge. Joe Davis 
said that the Attorney General representing the TCEQ, Amy Davis, was aware of the 
Trust's desperate financial condition and "probably" would not pursue a contempt of 
court. However, he also said there was no way the Attorney General would put anything 
in writing to the effect of waiving any contempt charge, or even acknowledging the 
Trust's inability to fulfill the Injunction. In the end, I refused to sign, and the case went 
into an informal abeyance. 

What did not happen that should have happened, was Branscomb requesting a formal 
cessation in this case until the criminal trial I face (as Corey Abel individually) was 
resolved, due to the fact that with overlapping facts, any appearance in court would 
prevent my making a full defense in the civil trial without possible compromise of my 
rights in the criminal trial. Not only was that request for a delay not performed, which 
would have been effective in safeguarding my rights and also quick and inexpensive, but 
the prospect of appearing in court on the civil matter and possibly compromising my 
criminal defense was used to pressure me to ago along with the signing of the Order. 

Conclusion: It is disturbing to pay tens of thousand of dollars to a firm that willfully 
pressures its client to risk a contempt of court charge, while failing to take simple and 
efficient measures to protect the client's rights and interests. 

C. The second proposed resolution that was proposed by Branscomb shortly after the 
Agreed Order issue subsided was a plan to "entitle" adjoining acreage owned by 
TOBUSCH LLC. This is why the various denials by Rhonda Jolley that her firm 
represents Tobusch are important. Tobusch land, as well as three rental houses, are 
alleged victims of the Trust's alleged actions. As an alleged victim Tobusch should not 
be held accountable. It is an entirely separate entity. Rhonda Jolley and Susana Canseco 
(who worked on this issue more than Joe Davis), acknowledged this point about 
Tobusch's victim status and its independence from any claims that may be made against 
the Trust. 

The 'entitlement' plan was as follows. City of Kerrville officials have stated publically on 
several occasions that the cost of hookup for water and sewer for this neighborhood is 
going to be $1.2 million. The value of the unentitled Tobusch land may be as high as 
$200,000, but may not be that high. The 'entitlements', according to Grady Jollley, 
Rhonda Jolley's husband whom she brought in for this deal, could aaccording to Gray 
Jolley, double the property's value. Thus, at an optimistic projection, the entitled land 
may be worth $400,000. But, Mr. Jolley said, the City of Kerrville would expect Tobusch 
to contribute about one third to one half of the costs for the hook up. It is not hard to see 
that this "deal" would simply strip Tobusch of its land, in order to pay for City hook-up, 
which some developer, who Mr. Jolley felt sure he could find quickly, would exploit in 
developing the land. This deal, it was thought, would resolve the civil matter by 
providing an alternative to the current private septic system, and lead to dismissal of the 

2 



criminal charge against ine. But at the time I retained and hired Branscomb PC in my 
multiple capacities, 1 had made very clear that 1 would never allow this sort of land grab. 
In fact, the reason for Branscomb PC representing me in several capacities is precisely 
because this sort of multi-sided deal making might emerge. But it would have been 
expected that for tens of thousands of dollars, a deal better than this would be developed. 
Why should Tobusch, thc interests of which are allegedly severely datnaged by the 
Tmst's alleged actions, be forced to suffer massive losses in order to 'make things right'? 

Conclusion: Branscomb PC acted with extreme negligence of its client's interests in 
proposing a deal that would strip Tohusch of its land, while tiying to persuade me that it 
was 0 way to dramatically increase the value orthe land. Olcourse, that increase would 
disappear as soon us I would also have to agree to pay a substantial portion of the City's 
costs' to hook up the neighborhoods involved. It is hard to understand why I went along 
and paid this firm tens of thousands of dollamlbr this level of misrepresentation. 

D. The third possible resolution was not proposed by Branscomb but was 
enthusiastically endorsed by Susana Canscco and Rhonda Jolley. This resolution breaks 
down into two parts. 

First, thc Assistant District Attorney of the 216th  Judicial District, John Hoover, 
proposed in writing through my crirninal defense attorney. that Tobusch surrender 8 to 15 
acres of the 24.43 acre property it owns, to the City of Kerrville. In exchange, the 
criminal charge would be dismissed, and the Asst. DA would reqttest the Attorney 
General to non-suit or dismiss its case in the presently referenced rnatter. The City then 
announced it wanted to pull out of the agreement, despite initial indications of their 
having a strong interest in it. 

Second, the Assistant District Attorney, John Hoover, proposed in writing through 
my criminal defense attorney, that Tobusch surrender tbe entirety of the 24.43 acres of 
property it owns, to a group of homeowners represented by William Spencer Hart. In 
exchange, the criminal charge would be disrnissed, and the Asst. DA would request the 
Attorney General to non-suit or disrniss its case. The ostensible reason for this group to 
receive this land was that it wouki be used to pay for a new or renovated septic system. 
The trouble, of course, is that the value of the land could never cover the cost of a 
$350,000 system. lf, however, the land were entitled and/or developed, it might cover the 
cost; or, a deal might be made with the City of Kerrville on sewer hook-up, perhaps 
avoiding the need to sell any land to pay for septic renovations. 

Mr. William Spencer Hart met with Susana Canseco and had several phone contacts. 
Email contact was avoided so (I believe) there is no paper record of Canseco's efforts in 
this deal. However, I could never find out from Ms. Canseco who, exactly, Hart 
represented. His name didn't even surface for sonic time. as individuals in the 
netgliborhood called Ms. Canseco to express their interest in this deal. Did hc represent 
all homeowners'? Two, or a few homeowners individually? She never could say. She 
insisted it just wasn't important. She said she would find out and never did. 

1 met with Mr. Hart personally in the first days of August 2017, after Branscomb 
indicated they would quit helping me. and lie was frank about who he represented — an 
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alleged start-up HOA, and a newly formed water supply corporation (the WSC). He 
recently said that Ms. Canseco certainly knew whom he represented, and if she had 
doubts could have asked. Indeed, I asked her several times to ask and she wouldn't; or, 
she did and refused to share that information with me. Mr. Hart was careful to point out 
that he did NOT represent the individuals, but only the HOA and the Castlecomb WSC. 
He even admitted that individually, he would have a conflict of interest. I have since 
learned independently that Mr. Hart's close association with the family of Barret 
Guzzardo is what likely creates this conflict. 

Barret Guzzardo is one of the HOA/WSC members. He moved into the Castlecomb 
neighborhood in around May of 2015. He, like his father, is a home builder by 
profession. Mr. Hart has also told me that Mr. Gi1z7ardo is interested in acquiring the 
land adjacent to Castlecomb, which is the acreage owned by Tobusch LLC, which the 
Asst. DA John Hoover would like Tobusch to surrender. Strangely, for someone 
interested in the land, neither Mr. Guzzard nor his representatives have ever simply 
inquired about it, whether it was for sale, at what price, the usual sorts of things you do if 
you are interested in real estate. 

Instead, Mr. William Spencer Hart had numerous personal meetings with the Asst. DA 
John Hoover, to propose and arrange this deal, during the Spring of 2017, possibly 
earlier, and certainly since that time. He has at times been accompanied by Christopher 
Lee, also a new Castlecomb resident and member of the WSC. Mr. Lee has allegedly sold 
his home in Castlecomb, yet the sale goes unrecorded in the Kerr County records. Since 
Mr. Lee has left the neighborhood, he can no longer be on the board of the WSC as a 
community non-profit, yet he continues to act in that capacity. 

After making clear my refusal to be forced to give up Tobusch's land in the fashion 
outlined above, I received what can only be called badgering and belligerent heckling 
from Ms. Susana Canseco and Ms. Rhonda Jolley, trying to pressure me to accept this 
"deal" which would surrender Tobusch's land to a group of homeowners. I put my foot 
down and insisted this would simply not happen. It was at this point that Ms. Jolley began 
articulating different views of which persons or entities Branscomb PC represents, but 
always leaving out Tobusch LLC. She was obviously violating her client's interest, and 
when she was called on it, tried to say her client was not her client at all. There was no 
push back at all against the Asst. DA's blatantly extortionate 'deal' to have Tobusch 
surrender its land in exchange for dropping the criminal charge against me (individually) 
and requesting the State to dismiss the present cause as well. There really wasn't even 
any outrage at what was being proposed. Instead, I was told this was a terrific deal, and 
the best I could get in the circumstances. Again, this outcome was something I had 
expressly rejected from the outset and ran exactly counter to Branscomb's charge. 

Conclusion: Branscomb PC violated Tobusch's interest for a second and third time, with 
the proposed deals to give up land to the City of Kerrville or a group of homeowners. At 
the same time, vital information about who was on the other side of this negotiation was 
either willfully not found out, or withheld from me, by Ms. Susana Canseco. 
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E. Ms. Canseco's refusal or inability to convey vital information was not limited to 
discovering the client(s) of Mr. Hart. Another major element to this case and the criminal 
case against me concerns the actions by Kerr County Environmental Health Department 
to manage in detail the maintenance activities undertaken by the Trust's licensed 
maintenance providers, and in February 2016, to revoke the perrnit to operate the 
Castlecomb OSSF. There has been on-going confusion on Kerr County's authority over 
this OSSF. In 2007, then-County Attorney (or Asst.) llsa Bailey wrote that Ray Garcia 
had informed her that the County had no authority over it. And yet the situation persisted, 
up to and including the point at which the County intervened in maintenance activities 
and forced Joe Stewart to stand down, while they were aware that he had opened up lines 
for flushing. 

In February of 2017, it became clear that Kerr County NEVER had authority over this 
system, and has been acting ultra vires for some 30 years. The UGRA permit was 
originally for 8981gpd, and should never have transferred to the County. Around March 
6t1i-9th, Susana Canseco and an engineer the Castlecornh Trust hircd, Doug Carvel, 
arranged a phone conversation with Louis Herrin, TCEQ Director of Wastewater 
Permitting, to discuss both the County's lack of authority over the Casticcoinb OSSF and 
what types of systern could be permitted, to seek a cost-effective way to renovate the 
septic system. After that call, l got a very brief account of what was covered, but Ms. 
Canseco also said an attorney representing the TCEQ was on the call. When I asked her 
who this was, she couldn't remember, and said she would find out. I followed up 
numerous times over a period of about four weeks, each time getting brush-off replies 
about how it doesn't matter, it's not what we need to focus on, she can't recall, she will 
have to check her notes, etc., when, finally she admitted she had not written it down, did 
not have it in her notes, and could not remember. 

Conclusion: One of a lawyer's most basic responsibilities is control of infOrmation. 
Knowing who is on a phone calUalls into that categmy. an attorney can't keep notes to 
say who was on a call, she would seem to be/hiling a basic competency of her 
protession. 

F. The content of the above referenced phone call with Mr. Louis Herrin also bears 
directly on a letter that the TCEQ Executive Director, Richard Hyde wrote to Kerr 
County Comniissioners Tom Pollard and Tom Moser and cc'd to Andrew Murr, 
Representative for the 58th  District in the Texas Flouse of Representatives, in early 
October 2016. In that letter, Mr. Hyde maintained that the Castlecornb OSSF was 
operating properly within its design capacity and that its pennit should not be revoked at 
this film. I received a copy of this letter from a horneowner in early September 2017.  
Upon reading this judgment from Mr. Hyde, I was shocked and angered not to have been 
rnade aware of it earlier. It is a matter of deep concern, not just to myself, but to many 
parties including the homeowners of Castlecomb subdivision and Kensington 
subdivision, to know whether Casticcomb OSSF has a pennit or not; to know whether the 
County acted illegally to revoke the permit, or if the TCEQ acted in some way to 
reinstate it. I immediately wrote to Mr. Hyde, since Branscomb was by this time 
withdrawing or quitting from working for ine. 
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Through Mr. Hyde's office, Caroline Sweeney, and Amy Davis' office, I learned that 
"the issues in the letter" had been discussed with my counsel -- Jolley, Davis and 
Canseco at Branscomb. But when I inquired with the attorneys at Branscomb, they 
insisted they not only did not receive the letter (which is clear since they are not cc'd on 
it), but that they never discussed these issues with the Attorney General, or the TCEQ. 
Either the Attorney General Amy Davis is right, and the issues were discussed, or 
Branscomb is right, and they were not. Given Branscomb's inability to manage basic 
information, find out who an attorney represents, keep straight who they actually 
represent, and moreover, their willingness to expose me to contempt charges, and efforts 
to strip a client of its land, I really have to give the benefit of the doubt to Ms. Sweeney 
and Ms. Davis, and conclude that the attorneys at Branscomb are once again withholding 
information, or, just failing to keep track of information vital to my interests and my 
rights. 

The issues with Branscomb do not stop there. Assuming they were quitting and 
withdrawing from representation, I requested my entire case files be sent to me as is 
proper and legally required. It took several requests over about a three to four week 
period before files were sent. At the same time, I was in discussion with Ms. Sweeney 
and Ms. Davis as noted just above. I asked them for any correspondence relevant to my 
case; and they sent me various information and emails, three of which were not included 
in the files sent to me by Branscomb. I therefore know that Branscomb overlooked or 
withheld some files. I am in the process of collating their billings and claimed work 
against files I have received, or other proof I have of work performed. 

Conclusion: Branscomb PC's constant neglect of my rights and interests, their utter 
failure to protect the interests of a client, Tobusch, which they later tried to disavow, and 
their reckless and unprofessional inability to find or retain basic information, and convey 
to me all the vital issues surrounding my case and its settlement, along with their 
indifference to my being extorted in a criminal matter to surrender land, all suggest I 
should be thrilled to say 'goodbye' and watch them go. Indeed, I should think that is the 
intuitive path, along with filing the information contained in this "Reply to the Motion to 
Withdraw As Counsel" with full documentation and supporting evidence to the Texas 
State Bar for investigation. 

HOWEVER: This case, allegedly, is near resolution, since as Trustee, I have worked out 
an agreement with the Castlecomb WSC to take over operation, without any land 
transfer. Asst. DA Mr. John Hoover, in repeated conversations with my criminal defense 
attorney has said that once this agreement is reached, he would drop the criminal charge 
against me and request the State to dismiss this case as well. If Branscomb is allowed to 
withdraw, I will have to attempt to settle this all pro se, and without legal expertise 
concerning any new contingencies that may spring up. I addition, I live in Denver, 
Colorado, a very long way from Travis or Kerr County, a circumstance that renders my 
self-representation extremely burdensome. Finally, if I am left 'high and dry' now, and 
am forced to retain new attorneys, the burden of 'getting up to speed' on the case would 
run to thousands or even tens of thousands of dollars. 
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l therefore ask tin the Court's advice and will follow the Court's suggestion as to which 
course to take. Require Branscomb PC to finish the job of representing me with 
knowledge of how poorly they have done so far, or allow them to withdraw but leave me 
• high and dry'. 

Sincerely, 

Corey Adel" 

(e-signed) 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 
C'astlecomb Trusi 



EXHIBIT N 

WSC CLAIMS AUTHORITY TO CHARGE FOR AND DENY UTILITY SERVICE 
AND HOMEOWNER CONCERNS 



Respectfully, 

Brandon Miller, Chris Lee, Jerry Weaver 

830.377.5156 830.370.5806 830.743.2357 

Irt•N4--.ftf 1 r ale 1 

(A eV"( 14,/ "4 614 iht.t4) 

Neighbors, 

My name is Brandon Miller of 121. Dover Dr., I arn one Of the three members of the 

Castlecomb Water Supply Corporation (CWSC). I wanted to pass along k 
b 0./is some new information to you about the status our neighbor's water and septic 

(45°. issues. 

CWSC the authority to bill for the provided service. 

The CWSC has been in negotiations with the Mr. Able for several months and we 

have come to an agreement on the system that we believe is in the best interest of 

our community. The Board's commitment to all of you is to provide reliable water 

and sewer to your home and to be transparent in the operations and records of the 

systems. None of the board members have or will receive payment for their 
obligations & time to running the system. 

With that you also have the obligation to our community and your neighbors. We 
have set a  fee of $125 dollars for each home, including the three owned by Mr. 
Able. We are starting with several thousands of dollars in debt with some major 
repairs that we anticipate in the future. I have included a list of bills that need to be 
addressed on the next page. 

Several of you have been making contributions to the CWSC to help prepare for this 
day and has been used for some maintenance issues that have come up. 

e a
Th

c
os

n
e of 

w you that have been making contributions when we reach a place where we 
' 5 will use these funds the credit your account.

 
With this agreement made with Mr. Able the CWSC as stated before has the 
authority to bill for the services provided. The CWSC has  same authority to not ,Kibtar42. 
provide services to any home that fails to make their payments. This would R -5 u-

 

last resort and the Board will be willing to work with residents if needed. 1/7%t s 

The systems are where they should be and that is in the control of the people that 
live in Castlecomb. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to get in 
touch with myself or any other member of the CWSC. 

First as of this week Mr. Able has turned over the operations of both the 

community's water and sewer system to the water supply corporation. This now 

_Axes  us the authority to operate and maintain both systems. This also gives  



ills owed to Kerr Country Pump - Water Provider 
$7,500 - tank Repair (Required by Ityg, needs ro he consoler by the neer 0' shit Peer' 5827.21 - July service plus itiltatennentis rope" 
$884.50 - August service and watfir  testing 
$817.63 - Emergency call out (Sept when we !eV water) 
$493.00 September Service 
Total S10,522.24 
We have visited at length with this provider and he to connoeer ah-te the remora(' work el 
completed that there should he no ma/or work that wilt be needed 6.3r Ow,  yotatrf *efirovro 4114 
is in good working order. 

TCEQ 
State required testing will be performed 8/15 cost will be sporwirnarety SceisI, thft A lease 
every 3-5 years. 

< Bill owed to Mr. Spencer Hart - CWSC Attarnery 
56,000 m - Services provided to for arid entWalish the rr.in-prr Ti At mate,  ss0Vil ---1e5 r0-1" 41" . 
well ac consulting through the negations with tar. Able. 
TCEQ 

$200 - Annual water syoern fee-. 

Bills owed to Top Cut --jassua 
S410 - August / September mowing-in the 'ACitir fotid '• "otTf acre 

ckd'er4-AA 

(16°  • 

IY`ri\‘ 
k°71, 
r j'  Li 0(-1) 

Other anticipated bilis 

Septic Provider to maintain system monthiy crea: 1•400 te. lifseti ;ex irienth dem 
associated repair cost. 

Bookkeeper - to send out monthly reminder ar,d weep !Tie Qrsc erwriat zoom*. 

S325 per month plus set up fees. 

KPUB - Electnc bill for both the water and septic serize 

There still be other unanbcipated expense that dot are unaware Of e *het:tare int ere 

working closely with the County, City and the State ta oe eTriterrt: rneem all 

reausred standards. 
We are not sure what will find once ,ive get a provider to mansain dre syeteas, isut -cc 

anticipate needed repairs of the system ft is our understanding that Ilene 'nes sot L.:ear e7'. 

routine maintenance since TCEQ made the repairs to the system. 

There are a lot of unknows Wow) t cornes this system arichoding fife rite chantey, ;a 

ridents we need to plan on the ,4stes7i possible needling to Mr: -, faigets tr4t iev 

years. We yell be getting r..irnates on rePlaccr; Woe Vlsr. as ifeWC, 731.mie.i 

f:Pr an? grarts tr.; heL:7 ffser 

Please make Payments of $125 to CWSC starting November ;SI' •!(•11 

418 Quinlan St. II 486 Kerrville Texas 78028 or you con set rie ar : 

by going to one of the branches and providing the fallowing :-

 

Routing Number 111900659 ; Account Number 189176751. 



nom. Adrlana Herrera ;I hOriera0343 , Wqrnall 

h;tibject. 
tiate- June 5, 2017 at 09:15 

To; L AS 1 )1v1E,(0_ cynall 1.:0111 

Hi Castle comb 
Who do 1 pay my 135 to. Somebody else here is charging me 125 also. And if 1 don't pay here they will cut my water off. What is the 
legal station. Help me on this. Thank you Adriana Herrera 



From: Gabriel Lopez gabe10pez33330gmail corn 
Subject: Fwd: Re: Castlecomb Water Supply 

Date: June 5, 2017 at 20:59 
To: castlecomb@gmaitcom 
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Corey Abel 1 have two water bills. Which should I pay. One is eastlecomb water supply corp from 218 Quinlan st. Kerrville{ And the 
other e omb 

) This one is from you. Please get this right. Thank you 

From: Adriana Herrera a herreia0343(0 gmail corn 
Sithiect: 2 Diffrent Water Bills 

Date: December 11, 2017 at 17:31 
ro: Castlecomb castlecornharnail corri 







From: Adriena Herrera a heriera0343@gmail.e.om 
Subject: Re: 2 Diffrent Water Bills 

Date: December 12, 2017 at 21:21 
To: Castlecomb caštlecornb@gmail.corn 



!hank you for let me know 

On Dec 12, 2017 10:10 PM, "Castlecomb" <castlecornbcritgmakaan>  wrote: 
Adriana, 

You can just pay Castlecomb for now, like always. Once that changes, you and everyone will be notified.1 hope the transition will 
happen soon. 

Thanks. 

Corey ABEL 
Trustee 

On Dec 12, 2017, at 1912, Adriana Herrera <itherrera03431Agmail.com>  wrote: 

Please let me know who to pay. I can't pay 2 bills.ldon't know who the other people are. t hank you. 

On Dec 12, 2017 7:12 PM, "Castlecomb* <castfecomb@gmaiteom> wrote: 
Adrianna, 

Please send me any letters you got from Brandon Miller or other members of the water supply corporation or the WM. At this 
point the new water supply corporaiion  owns nothing, but we have been working on a deal. Since the Trust still owns, that is why 
invoices continue. • Os 

There was supposed to be a signed agreement and a joint public announcement before operations are turned over, and that 
hasn't happened. 

Thanks, 

Corey Abel 

On Dec 11, 2017, at 17:33, Adriana Herrera <allerrera03430,gmail.com> wrote: 

----- Forwarded message ---

 

from: a.herrera034344maitcom  
Date: Dec 11, 2017 6:25 PM 
Subject: 2 Diffrent Water Bills 
to: Castlecomb <eastlecornbtri > 
Cc: 

Corey Abel I have two water bills. Which should 1 pay. One is castlecomb water supply corp from 2 18 Quinlan st. Kerrville 
And the other castlecomb 
( maintenance fee) This one is from you. Please get this right. -Thank you 

<20171211_180539jpg> 
<20171211_180449jpg> 



(.( 

non,: Adriana Herrera a her ei 
Subject. Re. bill from Water SupplyCorportio group, andlettar7 

Date: December 19, 2017 at 09:14 
Ty: Castlecomb astlecurrit-Kthgrmoi 0411 

On Oec 18. 2017 3:46 PK "Castlecomb" >to gittaticopi> wrote: 
Dear Adrianna. 

I Just wanted to thank you for letting me know about the recent biN you received from the "water supply corp." 

Did you also receive a letter from this group discussing a transition of ownership? Some other residents have mentioned a letter. I 
never got one, but I was wondering if you did receive something, could you please forward it to me? 

Thanks very much. 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 
I have not received anything from the other people. only the bill. 



From: Castlecomb -cistlecornb@omail corn 
Subject: Re: Septic and Water Monthly Invoices 

Date: December 18, 2017 at 15:23 
To: odavis002(40stx.rr.com 

Dear Brenda, 

I have tried to reply, twice, but not sure if it worked, or if you got my replies. 

Castlecomb Trust is  still the legal owner. Discussions have been taking place for a transfer to the new water corporation, but these are 
not finalized. Nothing has been signed. 

Would you please be so kind as to forward me the letter Brandon Miller sent, and anything else the water supply corporation and/or 
HOA has sent in the past few months? It would greatly aid my understanding of what is going on. I had not thought we were at a point 
of making an announcement, and that announcement was to be arkOnt announcement when the time is right. 

Thanks, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 

On Dec 10, 2017, at 08:24, bdavi5002@stx.rr.com wrote: 

C.orey, 

I need legal documentation frorn you, stating that you are still the legal 
owner of the Castlecornb Septic and Water. 

lhe residents of Castlecomb have received a letter from Brandon Miller, 
stating that you have turned over the operations of both the community's 
water and sewer system to the Castlecomb Water Supply Corp, which now 
gives them thsisi ht to bill_ s for the waer and septic. 
Unfortunately, he cot—inot produce any legal documentation confirming 
this. So, now the residents are receiving two invoices, one from 
you and one from the Castlecornb Water Supply Corp. 

I want to pay for services rendered, but 1 need LEGAL documentation 
advising where to send rny monthly payments. 

Why is there so much confusion on who owns the Castlecomb Water and Septic????????? 

It should be pretty simple to produce Legal documentation as to who 
owns this system. 

All of this seems to be pretty underhanded and shady. 

I can't pay for two different invoices for tne same service. 

Please respond immediately to let everyone know what should be 
done legally. 

['hank you, 
Brenda Davis 



From: Castlecomb castlecomogrnail.com 
Subject: Fwd: HOA effort 

Date: February 23, 2018 at 9:28 AM 
To: Castlecomb Tnist ,i3@gmail.corn 

8cc: is&02 rr.com, utir 1206@rnindless.corri, brownlow47 yahoo.com, xxsharlaxx@holmail.com, a herrera0343@grnaii con, 
. Pargethasseyceop@yahoo.com, dcowden@satx.mcom, kinal...2002@hotmaii.corn, rnuziceve@gmail Com, 
jasonsoth@yahoo.com, brittweaver25@yahoo.corn, bigalfishnut@iyahoo corn, ellenlynch@windstrearn net, 
joycenerni@windstream.net, bkryzer@yahoo.com, ShannomaKelly13@gmail.com, staceyellis68@outrooK corn, 
;ea kelly@suddentink.net, dnnmIlr121@gmail.com, sherrera53@yahoo.com, jane@hohcamp.com, s1aceyel1is1968@yanoo com, 
ctrristybell5263@gmail.com, kehinjc@live.com, aricfrew.morr@house texas.gov, Arny.Davis@oag.texas gov, 
Taylor.Kilroy@puc texas.gov 

Dear Castlecomb Homeowners: 

Please scroll to the bottom of this email chain, where you will see Rick Phipps boasting that he and Tom Moser have pressured 
Adrianna Herrera to pay the "HON' "fees" for the provision of water and wastewater services. This came in response to my repeated 
queries to the alleged members of the alleged "HOA" to inforni me of their progress in developing a legal HOA. 

Mr. Phipps apparently thinks that when someone contacts me with a question or concern, that it is a "leak." He also thinks "all this is 
funny." I couldn't disagree more 

Ms Adrianna Herrera, the "leak" referred to by Mr. Phipps, contacted me a few months ago very disturbed and alraid due to Mr. 
Phipps threats against her to cut off her water if she refused to pay fees. She also feared reprisals from Stella Herrera, Mr. Phipps' 
wite (or partner), at their joint place of work. Again, I do not think this is funny al all. I have mentioned this case to you already. and 
brought it to the attention of local officials, who have done nothing to  protect Ms. Herrera or others who are being treated in this way 
Ms. Herrera also shared with me that when she signed the "Memo of Understandirarafted last year by Mr. Hart (whose legal fees 
the water board is demanding you pay) she was told that it was only a contact list and was unaware of any 'Memo." About half the 
owners in Castlecomb signed; I can only guess how many were also deceived like Ms. Herrera. 

I will be sending more info soon on the Trusts' ongoing efforts to negotiate a transfer of operations to a homeowner controlled group 
While I have been working with them in good faith, they apparently feel the appropriate course of action is to 'ignore Corey." Making 
progress is slow and difficult under these conditions. 

Mr Moser and the rest of you should know that to date, there is ZERO evidence of any legitimate effort to form an HOA with actual 
members in the Castlecomb community. I have expressed my willingess to help in this regard, if, and only if, the effort is legitimate. 
What has happened is that three men — Mr. Morehead, Mr. Phipps, and Mr. Guzardo -- have filed a paper with the Secretary of State 
and now represent themselves as an "HOA" when, as far as I can determine. they bear no legal characteristics of an HOA at all. They 
have repeatedly ignored my efforts to follow up and get basic information on the status ot the group 

Very Best, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 

Begin forwarded message 

From: Rick Phipps ‹Lphippsearthlink.net> 
Subject: Re: HOA effort 
Date:  Februar y 17, 2018 at 10:31:10 MST 
To: ( astlecomb <castlecombiagmail.com> bqgjuzardo(a)yahoo.com clay.morehead@keg111c.com  
Cc: c.1ee5806Picloud.corn, Christopherlee@kerrvilletx.gov, gokIstarsafetylPgrnail.com, jerrydweaver@yahoo.com 

On 2/16/2018 6:45 PM, Castlecomb wrote. 
Guys, it's been over a week and I've yet to hear a peep out of the "HOA" board. This leads rne to wonder if it actually exists, of 
any effort has been made to form it. Can the "HOA" claim to have any members other than ils founders? My understanding is that 
without 100% membership. it can't be more than a voluntary "club" which is wbat I've heard it called 

ro make matters more confusing Tom Moser is apparently telling people that Chris Lee is in charge of both HOA and water Corp 

Fiest, 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 



From: Castlecomb (;:istlecornh@gmail.com 
Subject: Fwd: HOA effort 

Date: February 23, 2018 at 09:28 4111 
To: Castlecomb Trust castlecomb@gmail.com 

Bcc: bdavis002@stx.n.com, c8h12o6@inindless.com, brownlow47@yahoo.coin, xxsharlaxx@hotmall.corn, a.1ìerrera0343@gmall.com 
, paigemasseycoopPyahoo com, dcowden@satx.rucom, kmal_.2002@hotmail.corn, muziceve@gmail.com, 
jasonsoth@yahoo.corn, brittweaver25@yahoo.corn, bigalfishnut@yahoo.com, ellenlynch@windstream.net, 
joycenerni@windstrearrinet, bkryzer@yahoo.com, Shannon.G.Kelly13@gmail.com, staceye11is68@outlook.com, 
joe.ketly@suddenlink.nel, dnnmIlr121@gmail.com, sherrera53@yahoo.com, jane@hohcamp.com, staceyellis1968@yahoo.corn, 
christybe115263@grnail.com, kehinjc@live.com,  andrew.murr@house.texas.gov, Ar

..a.Davis@oag.texas.gov, 
Taylor.Kilroy@puc.texas.gov 

Dear Castlecomb Homeowners: 

Please scroll to the bottom of this email chain, where you will see Rick Phipps boasting that he and Tom Moser have pressured 

Adrianna Herrera to pay the ''HOA" *fees" for the provision of water and wastewater services. This came in response to my repeated 

queries to the alleged members of the alleged "HON' to inform me of their progress in developing a legal HOA. 

Mr. Phipps apparently thinks that when someone contacts me with a question or concem, that it is a leak" He also thinks 'all this is 

funny." I couldn't disagree more. 

Ms. Adrianna Herrera, the "leak" referred to by Mr. Phipps, contacted me a few months ago very disturbed and afraid due to Mr Phipps 

threats against her to cut off her water if she refused to pay fees. She also feared reprisals from Stella Herrera, Mr. Phipps' wife (or 

partner), at their joint place of work Again, I do not think this is funny at all. 1 have mentioned this case to you already, and brought it to 

the attention of local officials, who have done nothing to protect Ms. Herrera or others who are being treated in this way. Ms. Herrera 

also shared with me that when she signed the "Memo of Understanding" drafted last year by Mr Hart (whose legal fees the water 

board is demanding you pay) she was told that it was only a contact list and was unaware of any "Memo." About half the owners in 

Castlecomb signed; I can only guess how many were also deceived like Ms. Herrera. 

I will be sending more info soon on the Trusts' ongoing efforts to negotiate a transfer of operations to a homeowner controlled group. 

While I have been working with them in good faith, they apparently feel the appropriate course of action is to 'ignore Corey." Making 

progress is slow and difficult under these conditions. 

Mr. Moser and the rest of you should know that to date, there is ZERO evidence of any legitimate effort to form an HOA with actual 

members in the Castlecomb community. I have expressed my willingess to help in this regard, if, and only if, the effort is legitimate. 

What has happened is that three men - Mr. Morehead, Mr. Phipps, and Mr. Guzardo - have filed a paper with the Secretary of State and 

now represent themselves as an "HOA" when, as far as I can determine, they bear no legal characteristics of an WM at all. They have 

repeatedly ignored my efforts to follow up and get basic information on the status of the group. 

very Best. 

Corey Abel 
Trustee 
Castlecomb Trust 

Begin forwarded message: 

From:  Rick Phipps crphipgsgegrthlink.net> 
Subject: Re: HOA effort 
Date: February 17, 2018 at 10:31:10 MST 
To:  Castlecomb <eastlecornb@grnail.com>, ggguzardo@yahoo.com, clay.moreheadOken111c.corn  
Cc:  ciee5806@icloud.com, Christopheriee@kerrvilletx.gov, noldstarsafetyl Ogmail.corn, jerrydweaver@yahoo.com 

On 2/16/2018 6:45 PM, Castlecomb wrote: 
Guys, it's been over a week and I've yet to hear a peep out of the 'Hon' board This leads me to wonder if it actually exists. or any 

effort has been made to form it. Can the '110A" claim to have any members other than its founders? My understanding is that 
without 100% membership, it can't be more than a voluntary ''club-  which is what I've heard it called 

10 make matters more confusing tom Moser is apparently telling peopte that Chris Lee is in charge of both I i0A anti water Corp. 



Corey Abel 
Trustee 

I WI Feb 6, 2018, at 11:35, Castlecomb <castlecoinigthIgmail.com> wrote: 

cients, 

Can you let me know if there has been any interest in your planned 110A? [haven't heard anything about it in months, but some 
residents have contacted me about things the 110A-club" has said. Are you claiming to have an operational and legal HOA? 
Some in the neighborhood may be confused about the relation between the HOA and water supply corp. 

hanks, 

Any other concerns, feel free to contact me. 

Best, 

Corey ABLE 
Trustee 

iii All, 

I know now where the leak to Corey is coming from It one of the home owners on Cardiff...and she is now going to send our 
water cornpany checks as indicated from Corey that Moser told her she had better start paying us.....1ust thought all this is funny... As 
chris said let us proceed and ignore Corey.... 

Rick 
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